33184 Contract No. PH-002508

:DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
CHILDREN’S HEALTH OUTREACH, ENROLLMENT, UTILIZATION AND
RETENTION SERVICES
Amendment Number 16

THIS AMENDMEI\iT is made and entered into this 21st day
of October , 2020,
by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

(hereafter "County"),

- and ‘ _ CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
(hereafter "Contractor").

WHEREAS; reference is made to that certain document entitled “Children’s
Health Outreach, Enrollment, Utilization and Retention Services", dated June 4, 2013,
and further identified as Contract No. PH-002508, and any Amendments thereto (all
hereafter "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, County has been allocated funding from California Assembly Bill 74
(AB74) through the California Department of Heélth Care Services (CDHCS) Medi-Cal
Eligibility Division to support the Medi-Cal Hyealth\EnroIIment Navigators Project
(Navigators Project); and

-WHEREAS, on May 29, 2018, the County Board of Supervisors delegated
a'uthority to the Director of Public Health, or designee, to execute amendments to the
Contract; and |

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto, to amend Contract to extend the

term of the Contract for the period July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 for the continued

provision of Children’s Health Outreach, Enroliment, Utilization and Retention services,

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16




increase the maximum obiigation of County, and make other hereafter designated
changes; and

WHEREAS, said Contract provides that changes may be made in the form of a-
written amendment which is formally approved and executed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, Contractor warrants that it possesses the competence, expertise,
and personnel necessary to continue screening sewicels that support clients with
navigating California’s complex healthcare system and continue evidence-based
CHOEUR programming that providesv comprehensive and coordinated health coverage -
outreach, enroliment, utilization, and retention services to children and families under
this Contraqt; and

NOW, THEREFCRE, the parties hereto agree as follbws:

1. This Amendment shall be effective upon execution.

2. Subparagraph A of Paragraph 2, DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, shall be
deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: |
“A. Contractor shall provide services in the manner described in
Exhibits A3, A4 A51, A6 A7, A8 A9 and A.10 (Statements of Work), -
and Exhibits B-1, B-2.1, B-3.2, B-4, B-5, B-6.1, B-8, B-9, B-10, B-11, 5-12,
and B-13 (Scopes of Work), attached hereto and incorporated herein by

- reference.”

3. First subparagraph of Paragraph 3, TERM OF CONTRACT, shall be deleted
in its entirety and replaced as follows: |
“The term of this Contract shall be effective July 1, 2013 and shall

continue in full force and effect through June 30, 2021, unless sooner

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16




terminated or extended, in whole or in part, as provided in this Contract.”

4. Paragraph 4, MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY, subparagraph L shall

be added as follows: |
‘L. Forthe pe_riod of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, the
maximum obligation of County for all services provided hereunder shall
not exceed one hundred seventy-four thousand; six hundred ninety;four
dollars ($174,694) comprised of AB74 funds, as set forth in Exhibit C-16, .
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.” |

5. Paragraph 20, FACSIMILE REPRESENTATIONS, of the ADDITIONAL

PROVISIONS, shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

“20. FACSIMILE REPRESENTATIONS:

The County and the Contractor hereby agree to regard facsimile
representaﬁons of original signatures of authorized officers of each party,
when appearing in appropriate pfaces on the Amendments prepargd
pursuant to the ALTERATION OF TERMS/AMENDMENTS Paragraph of
this Contract, and received via communications facilities, as legally

sufficient evidence that such original signatures have been affixed to
Amendments to this Contract, such that the parties neéd not follow up
facsimile transmissions of }suvch documents with subsequent (non-

facsimile) transmission of “original” versions of such documents.”

6. Paragraph 66, CHILD/ELDER ABUSE/FRAUD REPORT, shall be added to
the ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS as follows:

“66. CHILD/ELDER ABUSE/FRAUD REPORT:

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16




A. Contractor's mandated reporting staff working on this Contract
that are subject to California Penal Code (PC) Section 11164 et seq. shall
comply with the reporting requirements describéd in PC Section 11164 et
seq. and shall report all known or suspected instances of child abuse to an
appropriate child protective agency, as mandated by these Code sections.
Contractor's mandated reporting staff working on this Contract shall make
the report on such abuse, and 'shall submit all required informétion, in
accordance with PC Sections 11166 and 11167.

B. Child abuse reports shall be made by telephone to the
Department of Children and Family Services hotline at (800) 540-4000
within 24 hours of suspicion of instaﬁces of child abuse.

C. Contractor's mandated reporting staff working on this Contract
that are subject to California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC), Section
15600 et seq. shall comply with the keporting requirements described in _
W&IC Section 15600 et seq. and shall report all known or suspected
instances of physical abuse of elders and dependent adults either to an
appropriate County adult protective services agency or to a local law
enforcement agency, as mandated by these code sections. Contractor’s
mandated reporting staff working on this Contract shall make the report on
such abuse, and shall submit all required information, in accordance with
WIC Sections 15630, 15633 and 15633.5.

D. Elder abuse reports shall be made by telephone to the

Department of Workforce Development, Aging, and Community Services

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16



hotline at (800) 992-1660 within one (1) business day from the date
Contractor became aware of the suspected instance of elder abuse.

E. Contractor staff working on this Contract shall also immediately
report all suspected fraud situations to County within’ three business days
to DPSS Central Fraud Reportiﬁg Line at (800) 349-9970 unless otherwise
restricted by law from disclosing such information.”

7. Exhibit A.10, Statement of Work, Medi-Cal Health Enrollment Navigators
Project (AB74), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference shall be added to
the Contract.

8. Exhibit B-13, Scope of Work, Medi-Cal Health Enroliment Navigators Project
(AB74), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference shall be added to the
Contract.

9. Exhibit C-16, Schedule, Medi-Cal Health Enroliment Navigators Project
(AB74), attached hereto abnd incorporated herein by reference shall be addlfed to the
Contract.

10. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Contract shall not be changed

in any other respect by this Amendment.

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles
has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its Director of Public Health, or
designee, and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be subscribed in its behalf by
its duly authorized officer, the day, month, and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Barbara Ferrer, Ph.D., M.P.H., M.Ed.
Director

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Contractor

By 7§uw/w Z. jxé/mqﬁ/ﬂa_,/

Signature

Tom Modica
Printed Name

Title City Manager
(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM

BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
MARY C. WICKHAM APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Counsel Serr. | F , 20 20

CHARLES PARKIN, City A
APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

By 4
XTURO D..SANCHEZ
Department of Public Health / PUTY CITY ATTORNEY
By 4& %25““

Patricia Gibson, Chiefl——
Contracts and Grants Division

DA#05294

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16




EXHIBIT A.10
Page 1 of 4

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
. STATEMENT OF WORK
Children’s Health Outreach, Enroliment, Utilization and Retention (CHOEUR) Services
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT (AB74)
Term July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021
1. DEFINITION

Children’s Health Outreach, Enrollment, Utilization and Retention (CHOEUR) are
comprehensive programs that: develop and utilize a variety of techniques for health
coverage outreach and enrollment; provide individual assessments of health coverage
eligibility; develop and utilize a variety of techniques to reduce barriers to health
coverage enrollment and utilization of benefits; and implement strategies to support
health coverage retention. The delivery format of such programs may include, but is not
limited to: community outreach and education, presentations, enroliment events,
eligibility assessment, application assistance, enroliment verification, utilization.
assistance and assistance with redetermination. -

2. PERSONS TO BE SERVED
A. CHOEUR services shall be provided in Los Angeles County.

B. Contractor shall provide services to uninsured children, families and individuals in
Los Angeles County who may be eligible for Medi-Cal, Healthy Kids and other
no/low-cost health coverage programs (in accordance with Exhibit B-13, Scope
of Work, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference). '

C. CHOEUR services shall be provided to individuals who may be eligible for
Medi-Cal, Healthy Kids or other no/low-cost health coverage programs who
reside in the City of Long Beach within Los Angeles County.

3. SERVICE DELIVERY SITE(S)

Contractor's facility where services are to be provided hereunder is located at:

e 2525 Grand Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90815 (Greater Long Beach Area)

For purposes of this Contract, Contractor shall Specify specific cross streets and

locations for street outreach activities in monthly reports to the Department of Public

Health (DPH). Contractor shall request approval from DPH in writing a minimum of thirty

- (30) days before terminating services at such location and/or before commencing
services at any other location.

4. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

A. Contractor shall provide CHOEUR services in accordance with procedures

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16




EXHIBIT A.10
Page 2 of 4

formulated and adopted by Contractor's staff, consistent with law, regulations,
and the terms of this Contract. Additionally, Contractor shall provide such
services as described in Exhibit B-13, Scope of Work, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

B. Contractor shall obtain written approval from DPH's authorized designee for all
educational materials utilized in association with this Contract prior to its
implementation.

C. Contractor shall develop all publicity materials in a professional manner and

submit for approval such materials to DPH at least thirty (30) days prior to the
projected date of implementation. For the purposes of this Contract, materials
may include, but are not limited to, written educational materials (e.g., curricula,
pamphlets, brochures, fliers), audiovisual materials (e.g., films, videotapes), and
pictorials (e.g., posters and similar educational materials using photographs
slides, drawings, or paintings).

D. Failure of Contractor to abide by this requirement may result in termination for
default as specified in Paragraph 47, TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT, of the
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS of this Contract.

E. Contractor shall utilize funds received from County for the sole purpose of
providing CHOEUR services in accordance with Exhibit C-16, Budget.

8. STAFFING R‘EQUIREMENTS

A. Contractor shall recruit linguistically and culturally appropriate staff. For the
purposes of this Contract, staff shall be defined as paid and volunteer individuals
providing services as described in Exhibit B-13, Scope of Work, attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference

B. Contractor shall maintain recruitment records, to include, but not be limited to:
1) job description of all positions funded under this Contract; 2) staff résumé(s);
3) appropriate degrees and licenses; and 4) biographical sketch(es) as
appropriate.

In accordance with this Contract, if during the term of this Contract an executive
director, program director, or a supervisorial position becomes vacant, Contractor
shall notify DPH's authorized designee in writing prior to filling said vacancy.

6. STAFF DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING

Contractor shall conduct ongoing and appropriate staff development and training as
described in Exhibit B-13, Scope of Work, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

A. Contractor shall provide and/or allow access to ongoing staff development and
training (for) of CHOEUR staff. Staff Development and training shall include, but
not be limited to;: DPH approved CORE Comprehensive Training for new staff
and refresher training every two years thereafter, which includes training on
Medi-Cal Programs, and periodic health coverage program reviews and updates.

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16




EXHIBIT A.10

Page 3 of 4
B. Contractor shall participate in annual hands-on Children’s Health Outreach
Initiatives (CHOI) online/webinar database system and forms training.
C. Contractor shall maintain documentation of staff training in each employee file to

include, but, not be limited to: 1) date, time, and location of staff training; 2) name
of trainer and title, and training topic(s); 3) certification; 4) and names of
attendees and titles.

D. Contractor shall document training activities in the monthly report to DPH.
7. DPH CHOI DATA SYSTEM

Contractor shall enter data on program participants into the DPH Internet-based data
tracking and reporting system. "Enter" is defined as: directly entering required data
elements into the DPH data system. Contractor/Subcontractor staff using the DPH CHOI
data tracking and reporting system will be given-a user identification and password to
ensure the security of the system and the confidentiality of client records. In the event
that an agency staff person terminates employment with the CHOEUR,
Contractor/Subcontractor must delete the user account immediately. In the event that
an agency staff person at the administrative level terminates employment with the
CHOEUR, Contractor must contact DPH immediately so that DPH can delete this
administrative account and assign a new administrative account.

- 8. PROPRIETARY CONSIDERATIONS | : |

A. County and Contractor agree that aggregated, non-identifying client data and
other materials and information developed and or modified under this Contract
may be used by either Contractor or County both during and subsequent to the
‘term of this Contract.

B. County and Contractor agree to protect the security of all data, materials, and
information developed and or produced under this Contract. Further, County and
Contractor agree to use best efforts to protect all such data, materials, and
information from loss or damage by any cause, mcludlng, but not limited to, fire
and theft.

9. INVOICES
Contractor shall bill County monthly in arrears. All billings shall include a financial
invoice and all required reports and/or data. Monthly invoices are due by the 15"
calendar day of the following month.

10. REPORTS
Subject to the reporting requirements of Paragraph 40, REPORTS, of the ADDITIONAL

PROVISIONS of this Contract attached hereto, Contractor shall submit the following
report(s):

A Monthly Report: Contractor shall generate a'monthly report using the DPH data
system and submit this monthly report to DPH no later than fifteen (15) days after

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16 ' .



EXHIBIT A.10
Page 4 of 4

the end of each calendar month. Monthly reports shall clearly reflect all required
information as specified on the monthly report form provided by DPH or specified
report as requested by DPH.

B. Quarterly Reports: Contractor shall submit to DPH a quarterly report within the |
time period as directed for each quarter. Quarterly reports shall include all the
required information and be completed in the correct format.

C. Annual Report: Contractor shall submit to DPH an annual report within the time
period as directed for each year. Annual reports shall include all the required
information and be completed in the correct format.

D. Any additional reports as required by the Department of Health Care Services
Medi-Cal Outreach and Enroliment Grant, if applicable.

11. ANNUAL TUBERCULOSIS SCREENING FOR STAFF

Prior to employment or provision of services hereunder, and annually thereafter,
Contractor shall obtain and maintain documentation of tuberculosis screening for each
employee, volunteer, and consultant providing face-to-face client services hereunder.
Such tuberculosis screening shall consist of tuberculin skin test (Mantoux test) and/or
written certification by a physician that the person is free from active tuberculosis based
on a chest x-ray.

12.  QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Contractor shall develop and submit to DPH within ninety (90) days of the execution of
this Contract its written Quality Improvement Plan (QIP). The QIP shall describe a
process for ensuring continual progress toward measurable objectives, client
satisfaction, and success of outreach, enrollment, utilization, and retention services. ‘

13.  MEDI-CAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIVITIES

Contractor shall perform Medi-Cal Administrative Activities (MAA) on behalf of Los
Angeles County to assist in the proper and efficient administration of the Medi-Cal
Program by improving the availability and accessibility of Medi-Cal Services to Medi-Cal
eligible and potentially eligible individuals and their families. These activities include
outreach, facilitating Medi-Cal-application, and program planning and policy
development. Contractor shall attend mandatory MAA time survey training sessions.
Contractor shall complete and submit time surveys and maintain all records to support
claim (e.g. CHOI forms, data system printouts, agendas, event summaries, and DPH
approved outreach and health education materials) as required by DPH.

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16




640 | abed

91-805200-Hd YN3OHO HYOW

1 20¢/0c/9

‘oseqejep |OHO

"UBIpJIYD 118} PUB S3I[IWE} SWIOIUI MO| 0}
saniunuoddo yoeanno jje aziwixew pue Ajbuipioooe pajebie}
ale (s)ydg/seale oiydeiboab pasodosd ey} ainsus o} Aouabe

SAILIAILOV NOLLV.INIWITdINI

‘'sSjaguinu yoeauino UMO JO 9pISINo sHoyse yoealno aaisuayaidwos ajeudoidde
ajeleuab 0] pausnb aq jjim wa)sAs eyeq 81| -020Z/L/. | ol slequwinu YoesJino JO UORBIUSWNOOp Jejug 8" | opiroxd ssyjes ng dulo/Aousbe umo uiyim ssnial
, o W JOu 0} 2INSUD ISNL 10}0RIU0Y *("018 ‘Ye)s OgD ‘Salis
. . ’ ¢ I I d 0} ss2208 Ypm [suuosiad
Jalnuep/aWEU A[iWE] ‘pa)oBIL0D S|ENPIAIPUI DIM ‘JfE3S |0049S) SJURI[0 [ERUSI0
. A \ 10 sjualo jeiuajod ‘sjuaio aq Aew oym ajdoad jo sdnolb
. . 30 LmnEsc (S)19%10M YOBSAINO JO BUEU 'SBlEp 10 S[ENPIAIPUI 0} 89 ABW pUB SSIIIAIJOR |EUONIBULIOLUI PUB
suodal Ayuow Ul H4q 03 pspoday : SIS 0} pajiwi| Jou ng Buipnjoul co:mEmE:oov ‘suopejuesaid ‘Uopowoid ‘UoReINpa apNiUl ABW SPBII0D
aq {Im sjuedioued Jo Jequinu pue 3|y 120¢/0E/9 JOBJUCD ulejulew pue (018 ‘sui-yj[em yoealnO 'S80IAI9S puUB SUORds SJBD y)eay s|qeliese
uo jday aq [|m uoliejusunNdop paleldwiod Pl -020¢/L/2 ‘yoeasno suoydele 'B8) yoeanno onpuo)d pl-| az1011qnd 0} SSINUIL (8) JUDIS 1SES[ 1€ 10y (s)ao [enuajod
10 JuaD e ypm suoydaia) Aq 1o uosiad ut Joyya Ajjoslp
. ‘pajuasald sjeusiew Buryeads se pauyap s JSEIUOI (OE3I-UT 10 YoBalno, Uy
pue ‘syeudoidde §i ‘sypays u-ubis ‘pajoeIuoD
SJENPIAIPUI JO Jaquinu ‘siaAl ‘(s)ioxJom yoeaino
‘spodal Ajyluow U H4Qg 01 papodal 10 sWeu ‘alep ‘alis apn[oul 0} SSUBWIWNS JUSAT .
L202/0E/9 . . ; (21°1 seapoalqo Bupenieas jJo spoylsy pue
g |im syuedioped Jo Jequunu pue -ozoznviL | SOLEWWNS JusAS 8je|dwioo pue (‘oje ‘sife}. PL'L SSNIAOY uonejuawajd] 89s) SPEU0D yoeanno Aousbe
3|y uo 1day aq M sJUBWNIoP palsidwon 917 suonejuasald “6:9) SJUSAD Je YoBaNo JONpUoD JL°L pajusWINoop BuInBY SE peuyap sI ,PaDEbUS ANjSSa00Ng,
HdQ 01 sWodal Ajyuow yum
PONILQNS 9( [|IM SIUSAS JO AIBLUWINS 1.202/08/9 ‘Sewn pue ‘sejep ‘sells JO Jepus|eo 166°1 fel01
pue a|y uo 1dey aq [Im sjuswnosoq dil - JO 1S1| € UlBjUIBW pUB YDBSNO 3INPSaYdS gL} .
020z/b/L 7651 UpESg BUGT o A0
. 9lWieN Aouoby
. “leno.dde 1oy (HdQ) UlesH 2lland jo Juswpedsg SlaquinN sweN Adusby
soebuy soT Jo Ajuno) o1iwgng ‘swelboud ]
sy 1S09-M0] JO OU JBYI0 pue spry AuiesH . JOBIUOD LoBS.-U)/oESINO UE
‘[eD-1peyy BuipJeBal UoHEWLIONUI SpNoUl pUE ybnouyy yoesg Buo jo 41D ay3 uiyim uoiendod jebiey
sjeudoidde AjjeonsinBul pue AjBInyno aq [|eys ay}jo .\.mm__Lo_E:EE_E e pabebus Ajjnjssaaons saey
SjelelEW [BUORBINPS PUE LDBSNN( ‘S|BLslew [[Im J030BIUOY ‘(J09l0id siojebiaeN) 108loid m_o.ummsz
Jeuoljeonps pue ‘sjeays ul-ubis ‘s)pays Alewwns uswiosul YieeH [ed-1peN — (IOHD) SeAleRiu|
‘ajl uo jdey eq 1202/0S/9 JUSAS/SULIO} JOBRJUOD Yoranno :Buipnjoul '8 YoeauinQ uliesH s.usIpliyD eyi Joj 1Z0¢ 0€ eunr Ag
lIm sfeusiew pue jeroidde Jo siepsl HAQ BL'L | g / | [090101d yoraNNO ‘asinal pue maines 10 ‘dojersq Bl .
. 0202/ _, y IA81 p ! joAsQ eL’l HOVINLNO L'l
NOILVLNIWNOO0A aNV (S)3AILO3rg0
ONILVYNTVAT J4O (S)aOH LI aANIN3NIL (8)3AILD3rdo F1avINSYANW

"Hda Aq Bunipne pue buljdWes WOPUE] 10} 3|qE|IEAE PUE ]I} UO }doY o JSNW UORE}USWNI0p PUE SORIAROE UOREUaWajdwW] J19pun pajs] sjeusjew ||y :9JON

"Sjysuag asay} uleles pue azipn pue swelboid abesanco yyesy ul [[0Jue 0} AJunood sejebuy SO Ul S[enpIAIpUI pue saljile) ‘usip|iyo Bunsisse Ag a1eo y)esy 0} SSe00. 8SES.IoUl 0] jB0S)

91-8062¢00-Hd ‘# 10BU0D
joeag Buo jo AlD :10joesuo)
cl-g LIgIHX3

1202 ‘0¢ aunr —0goe ‘L AInp tuua )

(rLaV) 100lo1d siojebiaeN juswijoiug yyesH [eD-1pay
SOJIAIRS UONUd)eY pue uoljezijin .ucmrc__o._:m .comw.;:O uwmm._®>00 yjleeH whcw._b__r_o

YIOAA JO ©doog




6 40 7 9bed

91-806200-Hd ¥NIOHD HYONW

*Spa8sU [B2IPSLU J081IP-UOU JBUI0 pue ‘pooy ‘Ja)ays Joj sjeLisjel
apnou; Jou seoqg (018 ‘[BD-IPSA |BISPS) ‘SSOIAISS yleay
[EJUBLL ‘SBOIAJDS JOPIOSIP DSNR BOUE)SANS ‘Sanss] Yljesy
- 10} seoinias jeba) ‘swelboid uonosiep Ales ‘HdQ ‘ebueyoxy
‘swioy panoidde HdQ S1eudoidde Woueg yjesH ‘sisuled Aunwuwio) ‘SO0 ‘v ABp
10 W0} 8yejul Jusio uo sepod sjeudoidde AuesH ‘o't sweiboid yjeay Joyjo 0} $a01A3S J0) duoydajsl
‘UOIEULIOUI [eLI9)e) WeIB0Id/SeoInIes FCOZ/OEI9 | yym uoneULIOUI [BLIS}OI JUSWINDOQ "SSOIAISS Aq 10 uossed ul spuald Buusejal se pauyep aie SEISRY,
UMM SLLLIOJ S¥BIUI JUSIID UlRJUIEIN 3| -0c0c//L sjeudoidde Joj Sjualo J9j8) PUB USBIDS O°Z
'SSdqQ Jo Aouabe Jayjoue
Aq pesidwod Ajinjssaoonsun aiem suofjeoljdde asoum
sjusIo Joj sjuawjolus Bunepioes pJemo; (Bujoousalgnody)
120Z/05/9 ] aoue)sisse yidap-ut Buipiaosd se pauysp oq osje Aew
[eroidde 1o} HdQ 03 Jwgns pue jodojold 1| "UOISSIUQNS 21U0J08JS JO 8ouejsIsse suoydsals] ‘uosiad
‘a|lj uo jeaoidde Jo siene; Hdd PLT -020¢/L L [eliajal ‘esinal pue malaal Jo ‘dojersd  PL'Z - yPnosy ‘sul-Ag-surl suonesydde souBInSUl LYEBY N0
Huy o1 syusyo Bunsisse se pasuysp st SUOHES]]
‘peniwqgns suogeoydde 202/0£/9 "$8P00
1o Jagunu a1essusb o} pausnb aq |Im r.omm\m\r“n sjeudoidde Buizyin walsAs eyep |OHD
walsAs eyep HdQ ‘suodal Alyjuow 104 91°¢ OJu1 SWloy panoidde HAQ wouy elep Jeaug 21°¢ 166 gL
0 0110 Al
1senbal H4Q uodn ajgejieAe %ﬂ:lz Y mmﬂm&lld._qwﬂmm
apeuw aq |im suoljedldde papiwgns
AJ[E21U0.093 JO SUBWINJOP Pajuld SE0INIOS
"HdQ 01 spoday AJyjuow Ut psjuswnoop 2180 UosIad BJO0YM PuE ‘sas)|01ud [eD-Ipaly 8|qible
sjuedioed Jo Jaquinu pue sjy uo -Aj[eiopa) pue ‘SeoIAIS. JJBsY [elusLl ‘Se0IAIeSs JOpIOSIp
1dey aq [Im (SJUaWNop Juswijjoius pue 1 Z0Z/0E/9 ‘WIO} 9XBUI JUSID paAcsdde asnqe souesqns 1o} sepusbe yjesy Jo swelboid
oyelUl JUBIO "o'1) sjeuslew paleldwod gL'z -020Z/L/. Hda Buizyn saiAioe JUSW(0IUS JONPUCD G} 'C yyesy sjeudoidde o} w_.thQ pue Buiusaios yjm
o sjuaIo opiroid OS|E [jiM J0I0BIIUOOINS PUEB J0JOBJUOD
. ‘sue|d 1S00 MO|/oU JBYI0 pue spiy AulleaH ‘[eD-IpsiN
Jo} yoeag BuoT j0 AUD SU UIYHM SIUSIO 266 JO wnwiujw
- e J0} suoijed)dde pajojdwiod sAeY [(iM JOJOBIUOD
‘B[l Uo a4 jiIm L20c/0e/9 lercidde Joj Hd@ o} jwgng “fodojoud “oslold sJoeBIABN [OHD U3 Joj TZ0Z 0¢ ounf Ag
s[eua)ew pue [eaosdde Jo SIORS| HAA BLC -020¢/L/ 4 JUSLL|0JUD ‘BSIABI PUB MBIAB] 1o ‘dojons(l B ) )
JONVISISSY NOILLYDITddV 12
NOILYLNIWNOOA ANV (S)3AILD3rg0 v
- ONILYNTVAS 40 (S)AOHLanW INITINLL SALLIALLOV NOILVININITdINI (8)aAILOArg0 FNavINSVIN

“Hda Aq bunipne pue buiduwes wopuel 1o} s|qejieae pue ajij uo }day ag IsSnw UoREIUSWNIOP PUE SBIHIANRDE uoneluawsa[dull Japun pajsi| sjeLsjew ||y uwuoz
‘S]joUSq 9S8y} Ulejal pue 8zinn pue swieiboid 9621oA00 YESY Ul |[0lus 0} Ajunoo ssjebuy SO ul s|enpialpul pue saljiwe; ‘uaipliyo Bunsisse Aq aieo u)jeay 0} SS900E 85B2.0U| 01 (80D

1202 ‘o€ @aunp, —0zoZ ‘L Aine ruus |
(729V) 100loi1d siojebineN juswijjoiuz yyesy jed-Ipa
S9OIAI9G UOIJUS}9Y pue uonezijin ‘Juswjjoiug ‘yoeannQ :obelsno) yjesH s.ualipiiyo
: A NIOAA Jo @doog

91-80G¢00-Hd ‘# 1oBHU0D
UoBSg Buo| Jo MY Jojoenuod
€1-g 11giHXd




6 J0 ¢ ebed

91-806200-Hd ¥NIOHD HYOW

‘pajjolua Ajnjssaoons ussq sey Jusifo
"HdQ 03 papiuqns spodsi 1By} payLaA sey walshs 1epndwos Jo Jainsul ejeudoldde
AjLpuow up pejjolus pauLyuod useq . (Z 10 JaINSUI WO} UOEIRIIoU PaAIsoal Asy) Jeu) palels
~9ABY OYM SUBID JO JaqUINU 8jeseusb 1¢0e/0e/9 aseqelep |OHD seyualp (| :se peuyep s JUSUNoIUS PEUIIRUL),
0} palianb a4 jjim welsAs eyep [OHD dg'g -0¢0d/L/L OJul suio} pancidde Hd@ wol elep leug  qg'g
"9WI0IIN0 JUDW]|OIUD SJUSWNDOP BARDSIGO Siy .
i x4
Sil uo yday g ‘wioy Bunooysa|qnos} pue uoREdyLIBA BAI0SIGO Ul paINsesW Sk J0JoeIjU0D) AQ Pale}l|ioe) I0
i spoday/sutio} Bunooyssjgqnol pue Lcoe/oe/9 JUBWI{CJUS UO SNIEIS JusWjoiue pue Uum pajsisse suofeoldde juslo JO %G/ U0 JUSW0IUD
uoyeolIBA JusWjolue Jualo pejejdwo) Bg'Z -0c0¢/L/L dn-moj|o} JUSWI[|OIUS JO S8jep JUBWNo0g  BE'C POULIJUOD BARY [JIM JOIOBIUOD ‘LZ0T ‘O ounrAg €2
"apew usaq
‘HdQ o1 papiwgns spodal Alyiuow S| JOBJU0D [NJSSS00NS SSUN SJUSWNJ0P puUE apew
palebisaaul Usag SeyY SNIeIS JUSLW[[0IUD 2q i1shw sjjeo paidwsie (£) 92y} JO WNWiUIW Y "snie)s
" Woym Joj sjuso o Jequinu sjesoush 120¢/0e/9 ‘walsAs elep [OHD Juswi|joJus Uleuaose 0} Hoye Asuabe sjuswnoop
0] pauenb aq [Im WaisAs e1ep Hdd 222 -0¢0c/L/L OJul swuo} paacidde Hd@ woly elep Jauy 922 aAnooalqo syl (SAIIHAISATY/SAIn Be)
: JeIndwiod 1o suoydsje} ybnouyy Jainsul sjeudoidde yum
snjeys Buosyo (g Jo pJed 8oUBINSUI paAISDal SBY Jusl[o
"SWLIO} 10U JO Jayjsym Ino pul 0} aep uopsidwos uonesidde
8|y uo 3dey eq Buooysa|gqnol) pue UOHEILLISA JUSW||0IUS JO syluoW 88y} UIUHM SJUSIO UIM JOBu0D pajdwaye
[lm spodsi/swios Bugooyss|gnod; pue 1 20C/0¢/9 panoidde Hd@ Buisn Buooyss|gnod} (1 se pauyap s| SNIEIS JUSW][OIUS PaJebisaAl],
UOREOLLIBA JUBWI0IUD JuSljD pajo|dwo) gg'g -0¢o¢/i/L PUB UOIEDISA JUSWIIOIUS ONPUOD 4Z'e
‘L2 @A199[qO Ul painsesw se
i suoijeoidde pajeyioe;) Jo yum palsisse Aousbe woym
‘lreaosdde 10} SJUBIO 4O %001 O WNWIUIW B Uo ajep uopejdwod
8]y uo yda og [IIm 1202/0E/9 | 10} HAQ 0} Hwgng 'j02030id UOHEDdBIISA uonesijdde Jo SyuoW 981yl UIYHIM SNJElS Jusw|josus
sjeusjew pue [eaosdde Hdq jo (s)iepe7 ez’ -0Z0¢/L/L | judwijolud ‘BSIASL PUB MBIASI 1O ‘dojoAs] Bz pe1ebiseAul 8ABY ||IM JOJOBIUOD ‘LZ0Z ‘os dunpAg 22
NOILVIN3INND0A ANV (S)3AILO3rd0
ONILVYNTVAT 40 (S)AOHLIANW INITINIL STILIAILOV NOILVYLINIWI1dINI ($)3AILDArg0 F1aviNSYIN

"Hda Aq Bunipne pue buidwes wopuel 1o} a|qe[leAB pue o]l uo 3da) @q }snur UOEIUSWINI0P pUE Sa}IAlJOE uoljejuawaldul] Japun pajsi| Sjeajew ||y :9)0N
"Spjeusq 8soy) ulelal pue aziin pue sweiboid abelsaod Uyesy ui [jolus 0} AJunod sejebuy SO Ul S[ENPIAIPUI pue Saljiuey ‘uaipliyd Bunsisse Aq a1ed y)jesy 0} SSe00€ 8sealoul 0] (809

LZ0Z ‘0¢ aunr —0z0ozZ ‘L AInpe tws
(72aV) 108loid siojebineN juswijjoiuz yjesH jed-1psiy
S9OIAISG UOIJUS}aY pue uoneziiyn ‘Juswijjoiug ‘yseasnQ :abessno) yyesH s,ualipliy)
YIOAA JO 9d0og

- 91-80G200-Hd “# 1°BjuUoD
(oBsg Puo| JO AllD :JOJoBRAu0D
£1-9 1191HX3




6 40 7 abed _ 91-805200-Hd ¥NIOHD HYDN

"HdQ@ 03 paplwgns

spodar AJyluow Ul SYUOW - J8 eouelsisse ‘
uonEZIIN PaJayo SIUSID JO Jaquinu ajeleusb 1202/0E/9 "asegelep [OHD. Hdd 0l Swuoy ‘pazijn
0} pauanb ag [Im weishs eyep Hdd 9Z°€ -0coe/1iL uonezin percidde Hdq woy Blep Jojuy 07'¢ ueaq BABY SJyOUSG JoUIoUM SulWLRlep o) suoydald)
. Aq 10 uosiad-ul Jauyie SIUBID JO %0/ UM JOBIUOD
|nysseoons BuBEW pue SJUSID JO %00 | JOBIU0D 0}

"Hd@ 01 suodai Ajyjuowt Ul pajuswinoop 1Z0Z/08/9 'sopo9 ajeudoidde Bundwene se pauysp si ,BOUEISISSE UOREZIIN JBJO,
aq |Im sjuedpied Jo Jequinu -0Z02/1/1 ey} Buisn swioj uolezZN Uo SHNSSl ,
pue o]y uo 1dey aq |jim swuoy pajeldwod gqz'c JUSWINOOP PUB 80UBLSISSE UONEZI|IN JONPU0) qg '€ Pa]j0IUS PAULILBUCD 2IaM PUE | ' SAB0R(qO Ul

Jojpenuon Aq pejeljioe) Jo palsISSE aiem suones)|dde
SSOUM SIUSI[D JO %0/ O} SUIUOW O- JB S0UE}SISSE

"a[i} uo 1dey 8 |Im 1202/0€/9 ‘|leaoidde 1o} H4Qd 0} Hwgns pue [020304d UONEZIMN JA}O [[IM J0}0RIU0D-*L 20T ‘0g dunr A Z'¢
sjeusiew pue [eaoidde HAQ Jo (SHaNST BZ'E -0c0e/L/L UCHEZIjIIN ‘SSIAB] pUB MIIASI JO ‘dojeAe( BZ'E A

‘spelw usa( Sey JOBIUOD NJSSSINS

$SO|UN SJUSWINOOD puk apew ag Jsnw sj[eo paydwape (g) saiy) jo
WINWIUIW 7 "J0I0RIUOS) WOJ) 9OUR)SISSE pajsanbal aney INq SS4d
J0 fouabe sayjoue ypm suoneordde papiugns oym sjualp (z 1o
Jopenuo) yum paidde Ajeuibuo oym syuayo (] o} papinoad aq Aew
20UB)SISSY "UONUSA! JO ‘UOHBZIIIN ‘JUSW|[0JUS SouURINSUL Yleay

0] sJollieg auw0IBA0 SJualD djay o} paubisap Bunjos wsjqosd

‘Hd O} PERILIGNS 10 Bunooysejgnoy; yidap-ul e paulyap s| SOUEISISSE buiobuQ,
spuodal Alyluowl Ui aouelsisse Buiobuo

BuiAieoal SJUdID JO siaquinu ajesausb ‘oseqelep |OHO

0} pauenb aq |im asegelep [OHO 21L°¢ rmmm\%ww ojul SWIo} parcidde HdQ woly ejlep Jajug 21°¢
66L°1 lejol
, 66171 yoeag buoT Jo AlID
‘Hd@ 01 sodal AJYILoW Ul peluaWNoop , "SI0} slsquinN SuieN ASUsbY
aq |im swuedoiued o Jequinu 1202/0¢e/9 sreudoidde uo synsal JuaWNoog SISO ) B
puE 8|y uo 1dey oq [[Im SWlo) pela|dwo) gL's -0c0¢/L/L Joy Buinjos Wisjqoid/Buniooyseignod) 1onpuo)d qL g uojusel J0 'sjyeusq
Buizipn uswoius ulm suisjqold Bupuauadxe sjuslo
661} O} souejsisse Buiobuo epiacid [IM JOJOBIIUOD
‘1aloid s101eBIABN |[OHD 8y} 104 TZ0T '0¢ aunf Ag
"8]iy Uo }doy 8q [iIm L202/0¢e/9 ‘leacsdde Joj HdQ 0} Hwans pue j0o0joud .
sjel@jew pue eaosdde Hd@ jo (s)1epe elL'c 0202/ L UONEZIIN ‘9SIAS) PUB MBIASI 10 ‘dojdreq el ¢ FONVLISISSY ONILOOHS3ITaNnodl L'e
NOILVIN3WNOO0d ANV (S)3AILO3rg0 . ,
ONILYNTVAT 40 (S)IQOHLIN ANMFNIL SHILIAILOY NOILY.LNINITdINI (S)3AILDArg0o FNaviNsSVIN

“Hdd Aq bunipne pue buidwes wopuel 10} s|qejieAe pue o} uo 3day oq JSnil UOHEJUSWNO0P puE Sal}AIIdE uonejuawsa|dwi Jopun pa)s|| S|euajew jjy :ajoN
‘S)jouaq 9sey) UIBIS) PUE 8ZI3n pue swelboid abesenco yjieay ul [|joiue o} Aunod sejebuy SO U} SIENPIAIPUI PUB SSl[iWe} ‘ualpiyo Buisisse Aq aJed Ujiesy 0} SSe00E 8seasou) 0] (80D

1202 ‘0 aunpr —0zoZ ‘L AInpe twa)
(y29V) 18loid siojebineN juswijjoiuz yjesH jed-1pajy
SOOINISS UONU}RY pue uoleziin ‘juswioiug ‘yoeannQ :abeiano) yjesy s.uaipjiyd
MIOAA JO 8doog .

91-806200-Hd # 10enjuo)
(joB3g Buo] Jo AlD) 10j0BNUOD
€l-g LI9IHX3




610G abed 91-806200-Hd ¥N3IOHD HYOW

‘Hdd
0} pepiwgns spodal Ajyyuow ur syyuow
ZL-L1 1e 20uelsISSE UofjBUIULISIepal

palayjo Sjualo Jo Jequinu sjelsusb 120z/05/9 | -eseqelep [OHD Ojul SWHO} uoljeulWIBlepal .
0} pauenb aq [m walsAs BIep [OHD 2L¥ -0202/L/1 panoidde Hd(] woJj ejep Jelug o ‘opEeW uUsaqg Sey JOBJU0D |NSsaaons
$S9|UN S)USWINOOP pUE SpeW 84 IShil s||ed paidwane
(£) 994U} JO WNWIUILL \/ "POJISSP S| 9oUE)SISSE
"9SBQE}EP |OHD BIA UONIBUIWLISISPAI JayIsyMm aullLIslep o} auoydaley Ag Jo
HdQ 03-suodal Ayiuow uj pajuawnoop - 'sepoo ajeudoidde sy} Buisn uosiad-ul JBUNS SIUBIT JO %G9 UM JOBIUOD [N)SS800NS
&g [m sjuediopled jo sequinu 1202/0S/9 | SULOJ UONEUIWISISPSaS UO S){NSal JUsWNoop Bupiew pue sjusi|o JO %00} 10U 0) Bundwsype
pue 8|y uo 1dey eq |jIm S} pajedwiod dl v -0202/1/. puUE S2UBISISSE UONBUIWLISISPSI JoNpUo)  qi 't se paulyep sl 2OUE]SISSE UoeuluLSlepal 1940,
. "PaJj0JUS PBULIJUOD 8JaM PUB |z 2AR08[q0
‘lenosdde 1o} Hda U1 Jooeijuon) Aq paleljioe) Jo palsisse alom suoljeoldde
"9y uo 1dey eq (Im 1 Z20Z/08/9 0] JWIGNS pue [020]04d UOHBUILLIS}Opal SSOUM SJUSI[D JO 9,GQ O] syjuow 7|-11 je souelsisse
s{euolew pue |eaoldde HdQ jo (s)epe eLy -020z/LiL ‘9sIASl pue malAal 1o ‘dojaAsg  BL'Y UORRUIULISIBPRI JSYO [|iM JOJOBIUOD ‘LZOZ ‘O duUnNPAg L'y

NOILYINIWNOOA ANV (S)aAILOIrgO
ONILVNTIVAT 40 (S)AOHLIW ANIMINIL SIILIAILOV NOLLV.LINIWITdING (S)3AILOArG0 F19VINSYAN

‘Hda Aq Bunipne pue Buljdwes uiopuel 10} 3jge|ieAR pue 3|1} uo 3doy ag }SNW UCHEJUSWINIOP PUE SAIIIAIIOE UOREJUSWAldLWI Japun pe)s]] S|elajew ||y :9JoN
‘s)jeuaq 9S8y} Ulelal pue aziin vcm sweiBoid sbeloncd yyesy Ut [jous o) bc:oo sejebuy so ul m_m:vs_nc_ pue saijiwe; ‘usipiyo Bunsisse Ag aieod y)esy 0} SS800E 9SER.IOU| O] 1|B0D)

1202 ‘0¢ dunpr —0zozZ ‘) AInp tuua
(+28Y) 100l01d SIOIEBIABN JUSWIIOIUT UNESH [eD-IPSIN
S90IAI9G UOJUB)aY pue UoneZIIN Juawijolul ‘yoeannQ :abetano) yyesH. sualpjiiyd
MIOAA JO 8d0oS

91-80S200-Hd -# 10e1U0)
(08389 BuoT JO AID :0Joe)juo)
cl-g LIdIHX3




60 g ebed 91-805200-Hd J4NIOHD HYOW

“yiomuaded

[EMBUSI/LIONBIYIIS0-81 SOUBINSUI U)eay S1o|dWwod o} SJUBd
Buidjey se pauyap si . 8oUR)SISSE UONBUILLIBISPA 8PIAO.d,

L0L : 1810 L
L0L ’ yoesg buoT Jo AUD
slequinN SWEN AoU3by

"SIUBWINOOP UOleUjWIS)Spal/lemausl Jisy)

yum souelsisse Buipesu syusld Z0Z 0) 9OUE]SISSE
[emausl pue uoleuiwlIolepal apiaoid |jIm J0joBAUOD
Josold siojebireN [OHD 8y} Joj “1Z0Z '0E aunf Ag

"ajep UOIJeWIHUOD Jusi|joJus
jeuiBLIO 19y} @0UIS SWI} BUO JSes) je abeianod
1) pemeusl Apeslje SABY PUB IOJOBIUOT) 84l YIM
uoiesiidde [euIBUO S8y} PIIWIGNS OYM SJUSIID  C

‘Hdd 01 penIwgns spodal Ajypuouw
Ul 90UEB)SISSE UoREBUIULIBIeRal Buinieoal 10/pUg I0JOBIUOD) WO} 8OUEISISSE
sjuald Aouabe-uou, Jo Jaqunu ajelsush uoneulwLISlapal palsenbal eaey 1ng ‘aloymas|e
0}.pauenb o |im welsAs ejep [OHD az'v -020¢/ L1/ uoneoyjdde [eulbuo Jisy} pspilgns oym spusl) |

1Z02/0%/9 ‘wielsAs ejep aseqeiep |OHO Oul ulo4
a¥eju| parocidde |OHD wolj Blep Jelug  qg'p

6SEqEIEP [OHD 01 Lo T :0} SOUB)SISSE UOjBUILLISIePal
120¢/0e/9 ayeu| paaoidde Hdqg uo EmE:oou SpiAoId [iIm J0J0BUOD “LZ0Z 0€ Bunr Ag
: JONVLISISSY NOILVNINYILIAIY TV

"ojy uo }dey aq |jIm SO} pale|dwo) Bg -020c/L /L pue SoUBJSISSE UOoljeullId)opal JoNpuo) B2

NOILVLINIINND0A ANV (S)3ALLOArE0
ONILYNTVAZT 4O (S)aoHLaW ANIT3NIL

‘Hdd Aq bunipne pue Buljdwes wopue 10} s|qejieA. pue ajij Uo 1day 9 JSnW UOHEIUSLINIOP PUE S3NJIAIOE uonejuswajdwl Japun pa)s]| S|eaJEW [V :9}ON
"Sjjsueq asay} ulejal pue azijin pue swesboid abeieaoo yyesy ui |joJue 0} Aunod sefebuy SO Ul S[ENPIAIPUI PUE Sajjie} ‘usipliyo Bulsisse Aq @Jed y)esy 0} SSed0. 8SEoIOUl 0] (B0
, 1202 ‘og aunr —0zoz ‘I Aine twie )l .
(29v) 108lo1d siojebineN juswijoiug yyesH [eQ-1paN
S92IAMISS UonUSlay pue uonezinn ‘Juswijjoiug ‘yoseannQ :abeisno) yjesy s.uaipjiyd
‘ NIOANA Jo 2doog

(S)3AILOArg0 IT1EVHNSYIN

SILLIALLOY NOILV.LINIWI1dINI

91-80G¢00-Hd -# oejuoc)
yoeag Buo 0 A7) lojoenuo)

-9 HaIHX3




6 0 / obed

91-809¢00-Hd ¥N30OHD HYONW

Sl 1 20Z/0E/9 "9[lf UO pUB PaZI[IN Sle SJUSWNO0P
slpuo 120Z/0€/9 ‘Hda
spodai Alyjuows paubis jo seidoo ulelulel PL-Q -0202/L/L | 01 Adood paubis puss pue podas Ajyluow uny pL-g "SI0)0BIIUOD || 0} B|ge|ieA.
‘ WaJsAs ejep peseq-gem Hdq oy} ojul Sjuswa|e
ejep paiinbai Buusjus Ajossnp se paulyep si BJep iy,
. 120¢/0c/9 2seqejep |[QHD O ejep Jsju3 919 -
sseqgeleqd IOHO 219 -0202Z/L17 , :
. -SUOISSNOSIP pUE ‘sa1epdn "$80.n0g bujpun4 ejeudoidde syy sspun
‘sBunesw Bjep PSJRRIUILN PUE palinba w:&gm aseqejep |OHD 8y} Ul Bjep 1ejus [{iM JOJoBiU0D)
‘Indu; elep 10} plomssed pue sweusssn 1202/0S/9 Hda e ul eyedionled aNY Anus exep spuny snoueA ybnosyj Pajsisse sjuajfo 104 ‘9jou 8ses]d
Jo souenss pue Buiules o uogejusWINOCg ql'9 -020T/L/L uo paulen ale yejs sjeudoidde jey) einsug qL'9
"uopuslal
] Bulsiu] 8y} ss800E PUE JuBLW||0JuS 83URINSUI Yj[esay SienjeAs pue ‘ejel|jioe}
JouIBu) 8uy sseode. 120Z/0€/9 0} J8pJO Ut 21BMYOS IO aiempiey Jainduwioo ‘JopuoW 0} waysAs sseqelep |OHD ol syuedioned
01 AlIge 8y} SENSUOLISP ||iM JOPBIUOD BL°9 -020Z/V/L Aressa0au Aue jejsul [IM JojoeNU0D BL'9 | weiBoid Lo BJep Jejus (1M JORBAUOY LZ0Z ‘0C unr Ag 19
"SNJE)S JUsL||0Jus
sulwLIS}ap 0} 19)e| SLIUOW ] JOJ0BNUOD AQ PeIOBIUOD
"10j0BAQU0D Aoming ale oym (Hdqg Aq psuiwisiep ag o} seuljepinb
0} s)insa. jo Auewiwns podeas pue uonusisy ‘HdQ 0} sjuswnoop . pue yyuow) poiied psuysp e Jeac paidde oym
8jel UojUS}d JOREUOD BINAWOD [IM HAA 91'G tpuow UOEOyLIaA UOUS}eI WOY BIEP IWANS  OL°G sjuelo Jo Jesgns e se peuyep sl ,3AWES, ‘uopeoydde
AR 4O UOISSILIQNS JS)IE SUIUOW 17|, PS[|0JUS [|3S BIe
‘palinbai se Hdq 01 Fnpuod ‘sjuswnNoop OUM SJUSIJO JO Joquinu 8y} se pauysp si ,SiE] Uonuaioy,
psiiwgns s)nNsal pue oy uo 1dey aq [[Im 0} 3jep ay} UOIIBOllISA UOUBIS] UO SHNSal JUSWnoop «
JUSWINJ0P UOHEDYLISA Uoualal paje|dwo) qL-g auluuslep pue seniAlo. uojuslal PNpUo) ql'g )
M Hdd (1'Z enalgQ) pejjosus
paWIYUOoD alom pue suoneoldde paniwgns oym
"9|I} Uo Jdey 1202/0€/9 jeaoidde 103 H4Q 0} Jwigng "jooojold SJUSI[O JO Sjdules e Joj syluoW 1 Je Sjel uopueldl %59
aq Jim sfelsiew panroidde H4q Jo s1ene BL'S -020T/ /. uonuse! ‘esIASI puB mainal Jo ‘dojersg  BL°G JO WINWIUIW € SABY ||IM JOJOBAUOD “LZOT ‘0E dunf Ag L'G
NOILVININNDO0d ANV (S)3AILDArg0
ONILYNTVYAT 40 (S)QOH.LIN INIT3INLL SALLIALLOY NOLLVLINIW3dINI (S)aAILO3rg0 F1aVHNSYIIN

"Hd@ £q Bunipne pue buidwes wopue. 1o} 5|qE[IEAE PUE 3]1} UO }doY 2q }SNW LOREJUSWNIOP PUE SANIARJE UOREJUSWS|dWI Japun Pa)S]| S|EHa}eW [y (910N
‘SlysuLq esay; ulejsl pue az|in pue swelboud ebelsA00 Yesy ul |joius o} Ajunoo seebuy SO Ul S|ENPIAIPUI PUE SaljjWe) ‘ualp|iyo Bulisisse Aq 9180 yjesy 0} SS900B 8SESIOUI 0] |05

1202 ‘0 aunr —0zozZ ‘L Ainp tuua]
(v29V) 18loid siojebinen juswijjoiug y)esH [eD-IpAN
S8JIAI9S UONUS}eY pUE UoNeZIN ‘Juswjjoiu] ‘YoealnQ :abelano) yyesH s,uaipjiyo
YIOMA JO 8d0og

91-805¢00-Hd -# 1oB)U0D
(joBag DUOT| JO AID -I0)0BNUOD
€19 ligiHX3




6 40 g 9bed

91-805200-Hd ¥NIOHD HYOW

‘HdQ 01 spodai
Ayuow u1 Bunssw Jojoenuo ALuow
Buipusye sjenpiaipul J0 ssweu juswnosoq eL'g

-0¢oc/L/L

L20Z/0E/9

‘sBupeswWw ,SI0}OBNUOD PUSHY BL'Q

‘Aousbe BuoeUOD BU} WO} aAnBIuSSaIdsl
U0 15E9] 1B AQ SoUBpUS)E SE pauyap s sedpnied,

"sbuljesw 10J0B1UOD PBUSAUOD 8} JO %08 JO WnWIuiw
e Ul oyedjoiped [[Im JOJBIJUOD ‘L Z0Z ‘OE dunp Ag L8

‘HdQ 01 suodal

Ayyuow auy ur sbuiures) payepdn Buipuspe

HElS JO Saweu Juswnaog ‘so|y eafojdws
~ UJ 8oUepuUse JO SBJeOYIISD UlRIURIN 4L/

‘Hd@ 01 suodal Ajyjuow

ayj uj sbujuiesy pasinbal ayy Buipuaye yeis

MSU JO SelleU JUaWnNoo( 'sajy aako|dwe
U] SOUBPUSHE JO SOIBDLILSD UlRlUIR|N B/

1202/0e/9
-020¢/L/L

1202/0€/9
-020¢/L/L

‘'sieah ¢ Aane ‘wnwiuiw
e Je Jo palinbal se swelboid/saAieniul
pabueys Jo mau Joy sbBujuien eyepdn
puUae |[eys Jejs JusW||oJus I0J0RIuC) ql°/

‘Hda Aq slojoenuon
01 pepirosd aq |im sBuuies; pasinbai jo 181 v
‘sBujuies; panoidde Hdq pelinbal e pusiy B/

"Aesseosu se pasinbal ag Aew (se1epdn weisAs ejep
pue swioj Hdq “Be) sbuiuten sseooid H4Q feuonippy
's901n8s Buipiaoud jess 10} seyepdn onewwelboid
yeuuad Aue pue sbuluiel; peaoidde pue palinbaj
HdQ vl uojedioiped se pauyep st paues Ajind,

"SOOIAISS UOIJUSI3I pUB ‘UoHEZIRN JUsSW||oIus
‘yoeadno apinoid 01 paules Ajing ale ‘ssjouabe
Bunoeyuoogns je yels Buipnjoul ‘yels Juswijjoius

40 %001 18U} 2inSUS ||IM J0JOBIUOD 'LZ0Z '0g dunr Ag L'/

NOILVIN3INND0A ANV (S)3AILD3rg0
ONILVNIVAI 40 (S)IAOHLIN

ANIMTINIL

S3ALLIAILDY NOILVLNIWITdINI

(S)3AILD3r90 A 19VHNSYIN

"Hda Aq bunipne pue bujidwes wopuel 10} d|qejIeAe pue 3|1} uo 3do)y aq JSNul UOREUSLINIOP PUE SIRIARDE UOKEJUSWI[dL] Japun pajsi| S[ELISJEW (| ‘910N .

‘sjyousq esey) UIEI) pue oziiin pue swelboid ebesencd yeay ul jjoius o} bc:oo sejebuy so7 ul w_m:vs_cc_ pue sajiwey ‘uaipliyo Bunsisse Aq aied yijeay o} sseode SsesIOUl 0] (09

91-80G¢00-Hd ‘# 1°eqUOD
(oeag BuoT 0 AlID Iojpoenuo)
€1-9 11dIHX3

1202 ‘o€ sunr —0zoz ‘L Aine tuue]

(¥29V) 19loid siojebineN juswiyjoiug yjesH [ed-1psin
S9OIAIBS UONjUa)ay pue uolezjin ‘yuswijoiuy ‘yoseasnQ :aberano) YyesH s cm%__co

YIOAA JO 2doog



6 40 6 abed

91-805200-Hd ¥N3A0HD HYOW

‘sHoys Jo spuny Bunsixa abeiong|

01 saiiunuoddo Jo/pue ‘saniunuoddo
juesb s|ge|ieae ‘Buipun; jeleps} Jo/pue
9]Eels JO UONeolIUSPI apnjoul os|e Aew pue

‘LZ0e ‘0¢ sunp
uo pus [iim (4NJ0OHD) uopusley pue ‘UoReZiif
Jusjjoius ‘yorannO Yyesr S.usipiyo 4o buipuny

1202 '} Ainp Buiuuibaq saoinies YNIOHD

ANIMINIL

'S Uo paulellew aq [iIm {eroldde jo 0z/0e/zl | sueld ssep ulesH yum diysiouped spnjou; anuniuod 0} Buipuny sjgeureisns Joy ueid e Apuapl
Jelen ‘fenosdde 10} HAQ O3 UBId HWANS BL'L L -0T/VIL isnw yojym ueid Aypiqeuressns e ‘dojeasg ey L) Aoy} ey SInsUS [IM J0J0BNUOD ‘LZ0T ‘0E Bunr Ag L1 L
"HdQ 0} suodai L20z/0€/9
Alyyuow uy sepagoe 41D uswnoog qL 0l -0c0¢/L/L 'S9IlIAIIOE dID 1onpuod qdi0t
"$90IAI8S UORUB)Rl
pUE ‘uoliBZIjiIN JUSW}[0IUd ‘YoBano
. JO SS900NS puE ‘UOIOBJSIIES JUBIO
I ‘soAjoalqo sigeinsesw piemoy ssalboid
uo paulejulew aq ||Im [erosdde d|D jo 1202/0€/9 | [enunuod Bupnsus o} ssevoid e Buiquosep SonIAOY (dID) UBld Juswanoiduw| Alleny
JepeT ‘leaoidde Jof HAA O} ID HWANS BL 0L -020¢2/1/L dlD B 'ssinal pue malnal Jo ‘dojersq eL 0} 10 %001 19NPUOD [|IM JOIOBIJUOYD ‘LZ0T ‘0 aunr Ag L 0L
‘sJaleq uonejuawaidul
"HdQ 03 papiwgns spodal Ajyuow 120z2/0€/9 Ayjuspl 03 HdQ Ynm Som pue weyshs
ur uonediopied pue uolez|jjn Juswnoog 21°6 -020¢/V/L Ejep [OHO 9Z1i3n j|eys Jejs Jojoenuo) 0176
‘Aunod ssjabuy so ul pajuswe|du
(s)weysAs uoissiwgns uoneoidde
HdQ 0} pspiwgns 120z2/0€/9 OIUOL303IS JOYJO PUE WIRYSAS BIED |OHD UO
spodas Ajyjuouw Ul sduepus)e Juswnood qLe -020¢/1/1 Buiules; H4a puene |[eys yeis J010eNU0) dL°6 ‘(s)weisAs uoissiwgns uoneoldde ooa08}8 B0
- 10 Wia)sAs elep [OHD 8yl 0} pale|al spoafosd Bunjoey
‘s109f0.d [e108ds pue saniAoe pue ejep pajojid Jo/pue suinol ul Bugsisse Buipnioul
‘8J1} uo BIEep Siopenuoaqgns Bupjoel) pue ‘spoye SONJIAIOE UOljEN[EAS palinbal uoRualal pue ‘uonezinn
pue sainBi juswijoius ‘sliodal peojyiom 1L20T/0E/9 yoealno Jo mainal ‘elep jo uone|idwoo ‘JUswW(0Jus ‘Yoeanno sy} 4o %001 ut sjedioied pue
JO SpJ0ooal 'sjooy/s[elslewW jje uleluiely BL'6 -0202/1/. 10} HAQ YUM 3JIOM |[ByS Jels JOJOBIIUOD BL'G ‘Jewe|dw ‘Woddns [im Jojoeuo) ‘LZ0Z ‘OceunrAg 1§
NOILYLINIWNO0d aNv (S)3AlLo3rgo
ONILYNTVAS 40 (S)aOH13w STILIAILOV NOILVININI1dINi (8)aAILO3rg0o F1GVHENSYAN

"Hdd Aq Bunipne pue buijdwes wopuel Joj a|qejieAe pue 3ji uo 3doy oq }SNW UOHEJUSIUINIOP PUE SIIJIAROE UoEJUaWa|duIl J3pUN pajs|| S[ellojew |y ;930N
'S)yeusq asay) ulejal pue aziin pue sweiboid 56819400 yiesy Ul joius 0} Ajunoo ssjebuy S0 Ut s|enpiAipulL PUB SaljiWie) ‘usIp(iyo Bunsisse Ag 9480 Uyeay 0} SSS00E 9SESIOUL 0 ([BOD)

91-806200-Hd # oeqjuo)
§oesg buo jo AND :lojoenuo)n
€1-g 1igIiHX3

1202 ‘o€ aunr —0zoz ‘L AIne tuus

(#2QV) 109001 siojeBiAeN Juswi|oIuT YjeaH [eD-Ipsy
S80IAI9G UOHUSISY pue uonezinn ‘yuswijjoius ‘YyoeannQ abeiano) yjyesH s,uaipiiyd

YIOAA JO 8d0og




SCHEDULE

'EXHIBIT C-16

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

- CHILDREN’S HEALTH OUTREACH, ENROLLMENT, UTILIZATION AND RETENTION

SERVICES

MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT (AB74)

Full-Time Salaries

Employee Benefits @ 61.60%

| Total Full-Time Salaries and Employee Benefits
Part-Time Salaries

Employee Benefits @ %

Total Part-Time Salaries and Employee Benefits

Total Salaries and Employee Benefits
Technology Services Expenses
Opérating Expenses

Indirect Cost @ 10% of Salaries

TOTAL PROGRAM BUDGET

MCAH CHOEUR PH-002508-16

Budget Period

July 1, 2020

through

June 30, 2021

96,698
59,566
156,264

0

0

0
156,264 .

7420

1,340

9,670

174,694




