
Contract No. PH -002508

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
CHILDREN' S HEALTH OUTREACH, ENROLLMENT, UTILIZATION AND

RETENTION SERVICES

Amendment Number 18

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into on

33184

Apr 27, 2022

by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

hereafter "County"), 

and CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
hereafter "Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document entitled "Children' s

Health Outreach, Enrollment, Utilization and Retention Services," dated June 4, 2013, 

and further identified as Contract No. PH -002508, and any Amendments thereto ( all

hereafter "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, the County Board of Supervisors ( Board) 

proclaimed a state of emergency regarding the Novel Coronavirus ( COVID- 19); and

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2021, the Board delegated authority to the Director of

Public Health, or designee, to, among other delegations, amend various contracts

expiring by September 30, 2021, including this Contract, to extend the term on a month- 

to- month basis until the end of the month of the six ( 6) month anniversary following the

date on which the Proclamation of a Local and Public Health Emergency due to COVID

19 ( Health Emergency Proclamation) is lifted by the Board; and

WHEREAS, under this Board delegated authority, this Contract was amended to

extend the term of the Contract for nine ( 9) months for the period of July 1, 2021, 

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18



through March 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, under the above referenced Board delegated authority, it is the

intent of the parties hereto to amend Contract to further extend the term of this Contract

for three (3) additional months; effective April 1, 2022, through June 30, 2022, increase

the maximum obligation of the County, and make other hereafter designated changes, 

to allow for the continuation of Children' s Health Outreach, Enrollment, Utilization and

Retention Services; and

WHEREAS, County has been allocated funding from California Assembly Bill 74
AB74), partially comprised of Federal Medical Assistance Program — Medicaid funds, 

Assistance Listing Number 93. 778, through the California Department of Health Care

Services (CDHCS) Medi -Cal Eligibility Division to support the Medi -Cal Health

Enrollment Navigators Project ( Navigators Project); and

WHEREAS, said Contract provides that changes may be made in the form of a

written amendment which is formally approved and executed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, Contractor warrants that it possesses the competence, expertise, 

and personnel necessary to provide services consistent with the requirements of this

Contract; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. This Amendment is hereby incorporated into the original Contract, and all

of its terms and conditions, including capitalized terms defined therein, shall be given

full force and effect as if fully set forth herein. 

2. This Amendment shall be effective April 1, 2022. 

3. First subparagraph of Paragraph 3, TERM OF CONTRACT, shall be

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18

2



deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 

The term of this Contract shall be effective July 1, 2013, and shall

continue in full force and effect through June 30, 2022, or until six (6) months

following the date when the Coronavirus Disease 2019 Emergency Proclamation

is lifted by the Board of Supervisors, whichever occurs earlier, unless sooner

terminated or extended, in whole or in part, as provided in this Contract." 

4. Paragraph 4, MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY, subparagraph M

shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced to read as follows: 

W. For the period of July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022, the maximum

obligation of County for all services provided hereunder shall not exceed two

hundred three thousand, four hundred eighty-four dollars ($203,484) comprised

of AB74 funds, as set forth in Exhibit C- 17. 1, attached hereto and incorporated

herein by reference." 

5. Additional Provisions, Paragraph 2, ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION

shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced to read as follows: 

112. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION/ MERGERS OR

ACQUISITIONS: 

A. The Contractor shall notify the County of any pending

acquisitions/mergers of its company unless otherwise legally prohibited

from doing so. If the Contractor is restricted from legally notifying the

County of pending acquisitions/ mergers, then it should notify the County of

the actual acquisitions/ mergers as soon as the law allows and provide to

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18

3



the County the legal framework that restricted it from notifying the County
prior to the actual acquisitions/mergers. 

B. The Contractor shall not assign, exchange, transfer, or

delegate its rights or duties under this Contract, whether in whole or in

part, without the prior written consent of County, in its discretion, and any

attempted assignment, delegation, or otherwise transfer of its rights or

duties, without such consent shall be null and void. For purposes of this

paragraph, County consent shall require a written Amendment to the

Contract, which is formally approved and executed by the parties. Any

payments by the County to any approved delegate or assignee on any

claim under this Contract shall be deductible, at County' s sole discretion, 

against the claims, which the Contractor may have against the County. 
C. Any assumption, assignment, delegation, or takeover of any

of the Contractor's duties, responsibilities, obligations, or performance of

same by any person or entity other than Contractor, whether through

assignment, subcontract, delegation, merger, buyout, or any other

mechanism, with or without consideration for any reason whatsoever

without County' s express prior written approval, shall be a material breach

of the Contract which may result in the termination of this Contract. In the

event of such termination, County shall be entitled to pursue the same

remedies against Contractor as it could pursue in the event of default by
Contractor." 

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18



6. Additional Provisions, Paragraph 67, COVID- 19 VACCINATIONS OF

COUNTY CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL, shall be added to read as follows: 

67. COVID- 19 VACCINATIONS OF COUNTY CONTRACTOR

PERSONNEL

A. At Contractor's sole cost, Contractor shall comply with

Chapter 2.212 ( COVID- 19 Vaccinations of County Contractor Personnel) 

of County Code Title 2 - Administration, Division 4. All employees of

Contractor and persons working on its behalf, including but not limited to, 

Subcontractors of any tier (collectively, "Contractor Personnel"), must be

fully vaccinated against the novel coronavirus 2019 (" COVID- 19") prior to

1) interacting in person with County employees, interns, volunteers, and

commissioners ("County workforce members"), ( 2) working on County

owned or controlled property while performing services under this

Contract, and/ or (3) coming into contact with the public while performing

services under this Contract ( collectively, " In -Person Services"). 

B. Contractor Personnel are considered " fully vaccinated" 

against COVID- 19 two (2) weeks or more after they have received: ( 1) the

second dose in a 2 -dose COVID- 19 vaccine series ( e.g. Pfizer-BioNTech

or Moderna), (2) a single-dose COVID- 19 vaccine (e.g. Johnson and

Johnson [ J& J]/ Janssen), or, (3) the final dose of any COVID- 19 vaccine

authorized by the World Health Organization (" WHO"). 

C. Prior to assigning Contractor Personnel to perform In -Person

Services, Contractor shall obtain proof that such Contractor Personnel

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18

5



have been fully vaccinated by confirming Contractor Personnel is

vaccinated through any of the following documentation: ( 1) official COVID- 

19 Vaccination Record Card ( issued by the Department of Health and

Human Services, CDC or WHO Yellow Card), which includes the name of

the person vaccinated, type of vaccine provided, and date of the last dose

administered (" Vaccination Record Card"); ( 2) copy ( including a

photographic copy) of a Vaccination Record Card; ( 3) Documentation of

vaccination from a licensed medical provider; (4) a digital record that

includes a quick response (" QR") code that when scanned by a SMART

Health Card reader displays to the reader client name, date of birth, 

vaccine dates, and vaccine type, and the QR code confirms the vaccine

record as an official record of the State of California; or, (5) documentation

of vaccination from Contractors who follow the California Department of

Public Health ( CDPH) vaccination records guidelines and standards. 

Contractor shall also provide written notice to County before the start of

work under this Contract that its Contractor Personnel are in compliance

with the requirements of this section. Contractor shall retain such proof of

vaccination for the document retention period set forth in this Contract, 

and must provide such records to the County for audit purposes, when

required by County. 

D. Contractor shall evaluate any medical or sincerely held

religious exemption request of its Contractor Personnel, as required by

law. If Contractor has determined that Contractor Personnel is exempt

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18

0



pursuant to a medical or sincerely held religious reason, the Contractor

must also maintain records of the Contractor Personnel' s testing results. 

The Contractor must provide such records to the County for audit

purposes, when required by County. The unvaccinated exempt Contractor

Personnel must meet the following requirements prior to, ( 1) interacting in

person with County workforce members, (2) working on County owned or

controlled property while performing services under this Contract, and/ or

3) coming into contact with the public while performing services under this

Contract: 

1. Test for COVID- 19 with either a polymerase chain reaction

PCR) or antigen test has an Emergency Use Authorization

EUA) by the U. S. Food and Drug Administration ( FDA) or is

operating per the Laboratory Developed Test requirements

by the U. S. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. 

Testing must occur at least weekly, or more frequently as

required by County or other applicable law, regulation or

order. 

2. Wear a mask that is consistent with Center for Disease

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18

Control and Prevention ( CDC) recommendations at all times

while on County controlled or owned property, and while

engaging with members of the public and County workforce

members. 

N



3. Engage in proper physical distancing, as determined by the

applicable County department that the Contract is with. 

E. In addition to complying with the requirements of this

section, Contractor shall also comply with all other applicable local, 

departmental, State, and federal laws, regulations and requirements for

COVID- 19. A completed Exhibit H ( COVID- 19 Vaccination Certification of

Compliance) is a required part of any agreement with the County." 
7. Exhibit A. 11, Statement of Work, Medi -Cal Health Enrollment Navigators

Project (AB74), shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A. 11. 1, 

Statement of Work, Medi -Cal Health Enrollment Navigators Project (AB74), attached

hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All references in the Contract to Exhibit

A. 11, Statement of Work, Medi -Cal Health Enrollment Navigators Project (AB74), shall

be deemed amended to state "Exhibit A.11. 1, Statement of Work, Medi -Cal Health

Enrollment Navigators Project (AB74)." 

8. Exhibit B- 14, Scope of Work, Medi -Cal Health Enrollment Navigators

Project (AB74), shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit B- 14. 1, Scope

of Work, Medi -Cal Health Enrollment Navigators Project (AB74), attached hereto and

incorporated herein by reference. All references in the Contract to Exhibit B- 14, Scope

of Work, Medi -Cal Health Enrollment Navigators Project (AB74), shall be deemed

amended to state " Exhibit B- 14. 1, Scope of Work, Medi -Cal Health Enrollment

Navigators Project (AB74)." 

9. Exhibit C- 17, Schedule, Medi -Cal Health Enrollment Navigators Project

AB74), shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit C- 17. 1, Medi -Cal Health

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18



Enrollment Navigators Project (AB74), attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. All references in the Contract to Exhibit C- 17, Schedule, Medi -Cal Health

Enrollment Navigators Project (AB74), shall be deemed amended to state " Exhibit C- 

17. 1, Schedule, Medi -Cal Health Enrollment Navigators Project (AB74)." 

10. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Contract shall not be

changed in any other respect by this Amendment. 

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18

1.1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles
has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its Director of Public Health, or

designee, and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be subscribed in its behalf by
its duly authorized officer, the day, month, and year first above written. 

APPROVED AS O FORM
April 4 20 22

2

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ba a 7 ` 
Barbara Ferrer (Apr 27, 2022 15: 14 PDT) By

Barbara Ferrer, Ph. D., M. P. H., M. Ed. 

Director

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF
ANDERSON HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CITY ATTORNEY Contractor

By - 

Signature

Thomas B. Modica
Printed Name

Title City Manager

txECUtEOUR01 O -- 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 10
SECTION

301

BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL VE CtiY
CHARTER. 

RODRIGO A. CASTRO-SILVA
County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION: 

Department of Public Health

By Maria Agosto (Apr 27, 2022 1738 PDT) 
Contracts and Grants Division Management

06240: 81

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18

m



EXHIBIT A.11. 1

Page 1 of 4

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMENT OF WORK

Children' s Health Outreach, Enrollment, Utilization and Retention (CHOEUR) Services

MEDT -CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT (AB74) 

Term July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022

DEFINITION

Children' s Health Outreach, Enrollment, Utilization and Retention ( CHOEUR) are
comprehensive programs that: develop and utilize a variety of techniques for health
coverage outreach and enrollment; provide individual assessments of health coverage
eligibility; develop and utilize a variety of techniques to reduce barriers to health
coverage enrollment and utilization of benefits; and, implement strategies to support
health coverage retention. The delivery format of such programs may include but is not
limited to: community outreach and education, presentations, enrollment events, 
eligibility assessment, application assistance, enrollment verification, utilization
assistance and assistance, with redetermination. 

2. PERSONS TO BE SERVED

A. CHOEUR services shall be provided in Los Angeles County. 
B. Contractor shall provide services to uninsured children, families and individuals in

Los Angeles County who may be eligible for Medi -Cal, Healthy Kids and other
no/ low- cost health coverage programs ( in accordance with Exhibit B- 14. 1, Scope
of Work, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference). 

C. CHOEUR services shall be provided to individuals who may be eligible for Medi - 
Cal, Healthy Kids or other no/ low-cost health coverage programs who reside in
the City of Long Beach within Los Angeles County. 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY SITE( S) 

Contractor's facility where services are to be provided hereunder is located at: 

2525 Grand Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90815 ( Greater Long Beach Area) 

For purposes of this Contract, Contractor shall specify specific cross streets and
locations for street outreach activities in monthly reports to the Department of Public
Health ( Public Health). Contractor shall request approval from Public Health in writing a
minimum of thirty (30) days before terminating services at such location and/or before
commencing services at any other location. 

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18



EXHIBIT A. 11. 1
Page 2 of 4

4. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

A. Contractor shall provide CHOEUR services in accordance with procedures
formulated and adopted by Contractor's staff, consistent with law, regulations, 
and the terms of this Contract. Additionally, Contractor shall provide such
services as described in Exhibit B- 14. 1, Scope of Work, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. 

B. Contractor shall obtain written approval from Public Health' s authorized designee
for all educational materials utilized in association with this Contract prior to its
implementation. 

C. Contractor shall develop all publicity materials in a professional manner and
submit for approval such materials to Public Health at least thirty (30) days prior
to the projected date of implementation. For the purposes of this Contract, 

materials may include, but are not limited to, written educational materials ( e. g., 
curricula, pamphlets, brochures, fliers), audiovisual materials ( e. g., films, 
videotapes), and pictorials ( e. g., posters and similar educational materials using
photographs, slides, drawings, or paintings). 

D. Failure of Contractor to abide by this requirement may result in termination for
default as specified in Paragraph 47, TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT, of the
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS of this Contract. 

E. Contractor shall utilize funds received from County for the sole purpose of
providing CHOEUR services in accordance with Exhibit C- 17. 1, Budget. 

5. STAFFING REQUIREMENTS

A. Contractor shall recruit linguistically and culturally appropriate staff. For the
purposes of this Contract, staff shall be defined as paid and volunteer individuals
providing services as described in Exhibit B- 14. 1, Scope of Work, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

B. Contractor shall maintain recruitment records, to include, but not be limited to: 1) 
job description of all positions funded under this Contract; 2) staff resume(s); 3) 

appropriate degrees and licenses; and 4) biographical sketch(es) as appropriate. 

In accordance with this Contract, if during the term of this Contract an executive
director, program director, or a supervisorial position becomes vacant, Contractor
shall notify Public Health's authorized designee in writing prior to filling said
vacancy. 

6. STAFF DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING

Contractor shall conduct ongoing and appropriate staff development and training as
described in Exhibit B- 14. 1, Scope of Work, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. 

A. Contractor shall provide and/ or allow access to ongoing staff development and
training ( for) of CHOEUR staff. Staff Development and training shall include, but

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18



EXHIBIT A. 11. 1
Page 3 of 4

not be limited to: Public Health approved CORE Comprehensive Training for new
staff and refresher training every two years thereafter, which includes training on
Medi -Cal Programs, and periodic health coverage program reviews and updates. 

B. Contractor shall participate in annual hands-on Children' s Health Outreach
Initiatives ( CHOI) online/webinar database system, and forms training. 

C. Contractor shall maintain documentation of staff training in each employee file to
include, but, not be limited to: 1) date, time, and location of staff training; 2) name
of trainer and title,, and training topic(s); 3) certification; 4) and names of
attendees and titles. 

D. Contractor shall document training activities in the monthly report to Public
Health. 

7. PUBLIC HEALTH CHOI DATA SYSTEM

Contractor shall enter data on program participants into the Public Health Internet -based
data tracking and reporting system. " Enter" is defined as: directly entering required data
elements into the Public Health data system. Contractor/Subcontractor staff using the
Public Health CHOI data tracking and reporting system will be given a user identification
and password to ensure the security of the system and the confidentiality of client
records. In the event that an agency staff person terminates employment with the
CHOEUR, Contractor/Subcontractor must delete the user account immediately. In the
event that an agency staff person at the administrative level terminates employment with
the CHOEUR, Contractor must contact Public Health immediately so that Public Health
can delete this administrative account and assign a new administrative account. 

8. PROPRIETARY CONSIDERATIONS

A. County and Contractor agree that aggregated, non -identifying client data and
other materials and information developed and or modified under this Contract
may be used by either Contractor, or County, or both, during, and subsequent to
the term of this Contract. 

B. County and Contractor agree to protect the security of all data, materials, and
information developed and or produced under this Contract. Further, County and
Contractor agree to use best efforts to protect all such data, materials, and
information from loss or damage by any cause, including, but not limited to, fire
and theft. 

9. INVOICES

Contractor shall bill County monthly in arrears. All billings shall include a financial
invoice and all required reports and/ or data. Monthly invoices are due by the 15th
calendar day of the following month. 

10. REPORTS

Subject to the reporting requirements of Paragraph 40, REPORTS, of the ADDITIONAL
PROVISIONS of this Contract attached hereto, Contractor shall submit the following

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18



EXHIBIT A. 11. 1
Page 4 of 4

report(s): 

A. Monthly Report: Contractor shall generate a monthly report using the Public
Health data system and submit this monthly report to Public Health no later than
fifteen ( 15) days after the end of each calendar month. Monthly reports shall
clearly reflect all required information as specified on the monthly report form
provided by Public Health or specified report as requested by Public Health. 

B. Quarterly Reports: Contractor shall submit to Public Health a quarterly report
within the, time period as directed for each quarter. Quarterly reports shall
include all the required information and be completed in the correct format. 

C. Annual Report: Contractor shall submit to Public Health an annual report within
the time period as directed for each year. Annual reports shall include all the
required information and be completed in the correct format. 

D. Any additional reports as required by the Department of Health Care Services
Medi -Cal Outreach and Enrollment Grant, if applicable. 

11. ANNUAL TUBERCULOSIS SCREENING FOR STAFF

Prior to employment or provision of services hereunder, and annually thereafter, 
Contractor shall obtain and maintain documentation of tuberculosis screening for each
employee, volunteer, and consultant providing face-to-face client services hereunder. 
Such tuberculosis screening shall consist of tuberculin skin test (Mantoux test) and/or
written certification by a physician that the person is free from active tuberculosis based
on a chest x-ray. 

12. QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Contractor shall develop and submit to Public Health within ninety (90) days of the
execution of this Contract its written Quality Improvement Plan ( QIP). The QIP shall

describe a process for ensuring continual progress toward measurable objectives, client
satisfaction, and success of outreach, enrollment, utilization, and retention services. 

13. MEDT -CAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIVITIES

Contractor shall perform Medi -Cal Administrative Activities ( MAA) on behalf of Los
Angeles County to assist in the proper and efficient administration of the Medi -Cal
Program by improving the availability and accessibility of Medi -Cal Services to Medi -Cal
eligible and potentially eligible individuals and their families. These activities include
outreach, facilitating Medi -Cal application, and program planning and policy
development. Contractor shall attend mandatory MAA time survey training sessions. 
Contractor shall complete and submit time surveys and maintain all records to support
claim ( e.g. CHOI forms, data system printouts, agendas, event summaries, and Public
Health approved outreach and health education materials) as required by Public Health. 

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18



r c 00

d: U - i
r

C

m pp O a) 

cy N N
m c O C

i cD y: 
W

U: 

o at

O m
V

C N•', 

U
ac; 

n
m

h

E

1a2 - 
CL

O
1. 1 a) i
c >" 
a)

ry

U

co
N
a) 

c i
m = 1

OU oc

O N c ' im

NO. N0Z

LM o f
4- Q U w

6 = w

E m ? s

O O Z a

N c c O J
o

W N c u

m L- >%-0 c

N LU  a
4. 

3 - C ra
O E

W

C

N~ fEf) c
U 4- a

U aa)) a
O a = 

m
U U

N
Cm

C

y d

nNU) 
c caC
N o 0

N _E7
U C

U E

a) oc
o

a

N , N

ro N
a) N
U) L
N

E

a

m
CD Z

a

ZO
cro O c

a) OCL
C ~ 

zQ N= 
a

O > N O> NY= 

m

aro) 
Zz

O
a

ro

ES
C.( D
Ys c

H aro p

4= N .0
O _ O

YO
U

QU
a) 

O
s

c

o roc a

o• a) 
3

1

c 0 m- 0

c Y 3 N a= Qaroi o
Q

O Z N Y C O E -_ Cro U E O i

0n
a: 3

3 Na) 
C

O OLO 43)>'
a- 

Q

ro_

roQ

0
C.0L0

E3E
V = 

ai
C 0 o a c>S

D
F- - W F ro

U N
m 

o

7 E E
a Hca > 
a) vi a

O- c 'C ' C t 'c U roC U
W C C U E t

a c

E a O O E ro 0 0 ro

m
O

aE
O ' 

0( n
O as as CY

Um 0 2- 0. 00
O ro U a a) 

W
Z

3
J

6 W

I N

N Qo
i N

NN
i N N  

N N N N
M

O O N
M

r` CD Ifo
u

s
0

Q
p f6

0 a N ? 40- 

o
c o ro , a) 4- C

6 0 N ' 0 •c - 
CL

U aro y

O a) . 0 a - C N O L LN E c U a) N

a
O U N 0) ro

O E a c= LO C N ro = p ro ro
c

4% 7 N E
u N N Q +. 

ro roto
u) 

CON • E ":" w
E o.- o : L-_ c

NW
i

roo>, o- 

of ' iomc+ 

cu

c

c- EaLa a) m s

as 0Coa)E1= 
L L6. 2 oo A.E

f voi m
Y. c o Y C

U
Q D U ( D m a) O 7 cu

cora
m C a) N ' O

L cn- E
4

i

aCcac
mco) a) 000 m°) 

oro
a a) c

a) 
m m

O

c

s _
p

CUs U) O ro ow- sa
m CL ESLY o ° 

U ro T E a' C U c p O' s c 2 L a 0 C U N
wm o c ac ro o o

aroi aNi
a

ca a) c c a) 
ro rncn ` i^ o 0 o a) 

W o O cn ( L) - 0 C 04 c m E O w ' a) U n
3- a oro E Um U Y vi ro

ro' 0 75 m EC > 
o° 

o- E

U U O, c a) C as

pJ, 
0 p
a) E a' ro0 0 N U. roY ro L E a

0a) 
aroc

0— 

O.- Mom
m E o roSam cu U) U U 3aa

WUO
Uw o U E

I

ro C U a a) 

a
a) 

V a mc _. 
a) vi '

E oa) N O` o N- U
L

O OC U - C Q
jL - to

C N I t- 

CUc to N c ,c a) U) a
U Q Q'' N 0. 0 a) 'O _ 

O '- 6 N

OQ
O a) cr" foo Crr- 
c O m a) 

oc ` OOC'> UOo c
a m m 0

m  0 L:5 C) 

W 6 L) 
a) C 0) Z

0) u awl . SCtn(n 00) 
C C 3 C U O

aa)+ 
a) C O ' C j

S W U E c
O

U) 
m N ,- 4= . a) U O6. 15 - a O c

W c o.E4- mQ.> s!LO00 w E
ooma

O
aSv) E

O

cO Ca>, r-6 75 -0

cu0 
E. 

cu

LU
c ro U v N N c o (OA X Ya to 0 C T .O to ' po

N C
v cm

om

U) m 0 o aNi m C o o? o E a
Qa> t6 c_ o o m m c=i c a E ° U c' a Q 

M
z Z L UO c . c

4- 

a) C 3
N a) O N^ Y L fa mO m p y >, m i

V

3 Um N
CO) 

a) U
N_ U> ro U

yU' 
U> a) v- m= 

c= 
W C . 

v U U N N
O ) a a) c E

Q NC ro c fp

a) :
3 o

o• 
a) O o, c y c c Qr ELU v a

U) m T• 0. V c a) U N
a c m

Q d m E
N - c N N N .> U
Co m=' LmmCL u a) O E

W
oU  

a) : 3 ro
ZV

N0L O. 
0 EEoms.

pa1 U 0 0 ro O

mv=i° 
a) U > >, •,

m-, U r O C U U cL T W . c
oC m. Sa0N° ca)o

UvJ
O m.°) a) N  C O fq c c o> o c 2 m:!:' 5 a rnrn_ 

Y> E) a) 
Y

m m Q' v CL U m rnfz. ti om m-- 
r m EZ  m QU!% 
r



C00

r a) 
N

26M Cl
cy N

c

M C C) C

J y
W O Sl

m

c

a) 

O +` 
O

U C C

O O cp

C
U

N
O

C) 5

acm
D

U_ E

a) OL, 
O- 

C rn
O
4 > 

olN
a) 

t3 Q .
r- 

c

Uo

O . ON• 
a) 

M N o
N

L M
o: 

d U

E m ? ! 
O C) N04
N- QW OO
O E y

r m

M41
CC L

O= cEc6 m
L

c)'r Sy , a) < 

cE6 L
V

V a) a

U C
p) R

Cc
W + N R

C  G

E
a 45, 
cu

U E

ijC
O

U N
N V) 
a) m

L

L E
0- 

0a00
cD Z

Z
Ile

O C cB Y C m O O

m
N • Z

Q W
O a) 0. O V 'U
2 - O Qs

O O. 

Z c E O
0 J

Q  W- c CLO 0 rn-0 Q
FO

U) ' r- 

O

cp ai m a) c
a) - a)cL Eaaio0

Q O w, m
oa' 4- 
a c p

m
40 - 

a w pCL i W H O CC U o O O O
M OZ 19 aa) - op- 6 Ea -0 Q3 o 0 m`*° C E

Q E Ca aa"= 

m
a)

caai> m CLm r- a) o
03 Ow

0CE
m o c co- a) 3 0 a) a

m

j - 
m a) G m a) C - O

a a) a) E .c o ca  
C L = 

o E a) 
c cn

a t
c U

m
n Ea4= vm E E a) 

o
C Zm E O c c o m a) aaiU m p a t a) 

M  m
0 2 a w c a- 

0O 0 a m

EN N
r

N N N

N

E W

o Z
B J
C w

L . 2

r N r N
NO N 

N i N

NN
c - N

N

NO

O

O N O N O
O n nco nm nm
m

Q
U

m

C
yO
E

c

E a

o o °) 
a) mo

o =) 
a) c
M = 

V

L

C E
a) m N ` o

a.N " a) m
2

c is o

O pY > m
N a. o m 2N

N= N Y
U

E N' C-. 0 C C- 
H U a)— a) 7

CL
m ' m

c

as

C o
a) - 

1t Z Ca

m O m a) m
Um

p

D3 E a) a) 1) 

aC) 
2

0

E a) a
OOZ3O

Oa N
OU

g m O a) a) 

J

Qom

O U O O

76 r- Cm

UO c/
isWo

cu C ' iQC

O t = 0. a) 

O-> 

w O N 0
a) 

C O
OOO

a C- m U= 

yp
W cl CL mN

CL
a) CL CS

1O

CO
C U a a) 

S

N17

nj
7 - 
nj N N

S

1

C C a) O

CL •• OON . 
C

D00

NmUC
C mmCN a
0O O.- UN ON O ) a J-- 

M a) Na C
c V5

MAO i N NLN N -OO 
Ncv~ u)aELSE

mEoa
00 O

ci a) U "_T\O 0 O N • V O Z

m . Q
m U a N vO

m O
43) 

W U C m` C a) - C
Z a` 

O . S C m y
c ° a) 

U w ` 
0) U -° •„ O, 

mW m a) N __ m •

mac- 
c a m

W
Z
Q 2 5 p p U) m ma) 

Nmc' 
ca`mNo` oZJ U a) a ( n a) o c o o o a) 

O

E 3 m m c m

aa)) 
o wc) a) c_ 

c m' N m m` a) m

a)a

ca

0a  s

am)
EmN

QoN aciR,-
mN o camia-°)om oE_`

am) -`
o

Q Z
a

c

U  ON
mcc

c

O 0 a= T
s= a 

OO N U U
w

m i C uj U
own ym mmm m

O
murQa' me

O-• 'OO c
M° O

F. 
Q

N nlm C rn. UU Nm
3 N ( a E

0 .5 . a) o•Q a) 
a3y a) Q• M

m oVa N G Vn a) U aj o E. i
U

o v- a
C) O= L c C a) a) m eO O V) t/1 Z

c

N m: N m NO N a) o g N u) O O
O a) C E

J
a.

Co= m o
105 a) J

v
O . flEs`

T aw
N

wCL Um46

Cj E`'-  c 0
c c moo.- Z m m U o QE o 3 cca m aZi ani

om
u, 

moLlrlaEr>0 3 a -a ( L) C/ 5 QC..)

F41- 
1<4

i



C00

r N- ij

m m O 4= 

N
Im C O ca) 

x2
j Oi N

W 4-- d N

k c

is

o+ p
U C C

N O m

c
U

N_ 
O

U c

ac
co

m

N to

U E
m
a) 

D O; 
U) a

Ccn
O m

a) 

o. 
O U

C

ry I-- M

Q C

S
M

O. O O C ' a) 
N CV  
T

U) M o
4- 

MM ! 
m

E w ? c

O
z - 

U

N C O ( 
cQ W O C4

r m

Cq m
C

W  i5 0

0 = 
a

C'3 Ea
W L
I Q , N C

N ( 6 ~ E C
V a

j
I

L - a a a
N a

m
U

a) 
C R

C
c

C c
N d

O m
U O

U _ C •- 

a
r- 

0o

cn ° 3

U
N

m 0

a) mL
m

cE

Fo- 
Q

m . 

U' Z

C

M

U 3 C N

N ' 

N
p> 

Z H O a) 0 - 0, 
to N N O N p c N

c 
U J = 

i
4= a`> u aa) U

E - 0 w a) ,, a) to 6 w .S , U
Z QU

O
m o
a) ,.-. 

o _ Tm

O .0 U a) 
C

p aN
it W p S °- c 0) to c C= o a

upO Z L) 
D

m°) a) 0.- 

a) 
a) c

C° 

Oco

3- o
0 • 0 a)  

a) c2 -SIL a) c° ai
a) N a) 

0 -0

pcn 4- 3
c

U Ute SC-. O C
0. 2 °) a)° 

o° 

U N`
ra°) c

TE E E
fla OW N o a) Ema

p
c

c 
0

Wate) a
J E

o c a)  a) >' fl

U
Ea - Y
U O c aci ° CL

a
OD

m- 0 CL 2. S v°i cca U rn C
O NN N ch mco

E
N N N N N

mN
W

oZ
0- 3

C W
r
Ni N' N

N N N NN NN
F- 

I M  0

O NcO
0 1-- ( 0

a) 

Rra
C ' V

0- a) 
i

0 Op c 0 C Q E
o 0. 

y
W a) E

m
o= rn CLcu

F 5 s m E
m U m a) 

o ,S
C Op

F- a = T o C: - C m cn
U
Q cm

oa > 

o U
to _ 

CU

L o

C U
a) 

m

U- 0mL p

00> 
C E M

0' a) o
4--

0

m
u O

o0 E°
E"- 

a 0
tZ

n Q CL o o S
o0 a;" a EO

33 Z O c C o 0 o U a E° E U
w 2O a=  

U tN m a) ° 

W a) U 0 
c° 

ECmU3

acu ' CO
C. a) ( D m o

oaw. 

a) E
2 6« w 12 ca W

N N N M Y) M
1 N 14 N N N
J

f

c° o

a) 
m

o

m

a
0

O`

4U) 
0) 

o ° co0

a o

a) 0- 0 L) EAa) 
Ua) 

Ea) a) 
N E

OCap
N

6 Ea)U F- OO U

W O o N N• 0>o
D 0

U

cn a O

tcaao)) 

o

a) 

m c E

W 04- 0
CD orn• 

c= WEE ccu o
0° 

a

m

flEm EE 
O 0= O— 

34C--cmiS>
vvimm

U . c- 
o
i

aaim o
U

O U a) ELN
m

m^ U

U 0 0 0 U) CO U
m 0 m

O m U
m

C p C
y_, 4= ,.,, a) 
a) 

J cc' > 
m

tn. Ca) cc m W Lmm0 C a> 1E 
m O* E- o= c U a Q 0"= c• 6 U

O cN L a O CO
a) UU *' m- a) 

S c•'O: o
N c C to 0 U) ) a

E• O c mp 0 o° m3
Z N

U p c E y U
c.>_ o

Vi
N 0 0 20 a ` W >` 

ac) 
E i o 0 0m (°)i c0i

O N m C
N

a> O 2 E c
O UO p

N&3 0
N~ 

0 a) a) i
O` >' 

inW y 0- 0 C Q tT • E a) 
C: . Q a) C

C a) t

N m N O U c E O a) mgyp C
y amt c 0)¢ m

a) c6

E- O

U L

E
a o E o E

U
m E. S to aE tri a) m

U
0

O` 
c,= a a 

a) cN U - C to3 m
a) . E

c M c
O O .. O

2 r
N

C
E- 

C Q
wm m U to Ua to E U m O N U CL

to m U
N

N
N

C



r- 00

U r - i
r (

p

m [ n LO a) 

N
m c O

HE O
N

x a1W p  -

CCJ
0N

0- 

0U
0

U
C N

U a
c

O
N y. 

U m
rn

Q: 

C 0) 
O N

4- N
C >' 
O o
N d

r - J

C U N o 1
0( D N i

m N o

i
N 0. >,'+ 

CA O c
L M ::3 e
0 oV. 

0 a) — 
c

E t

O OL
Z < 

NO -J
QW ON, c6
O E cn

r m
L- c
C

LU LE5 a
E 

a

ofc6
4! L

m

D • a) C

N ~ m C
a) C) 
i

U -a

ac) 
a
f

cU L
O

R

C

c
to r+ 
N  

C  C

MA

U EU c

LaC
O

cn

U N
N V1
a1 i6

c Ec

H Q

O O
DZ

0 O

O U

m 0) U o C w

m
3

o
c

a
m

m a o
C9Q
Z F' O p O a) p

m Z am> o pO ( n
N

c0 O
4= 

N CL CL as
m Q 0 a) w

V J -1
Y ( 1) O N O 4= Y = a) N

CL W 0 a) 
Com-. s] w .0 = 

O
N .-. O .0 N O CD U

LL NO0CL 0 O U S N 3 N C t — d

Q E a)o aorn
Qa C

c

Om
r_ 

4) r_ 
p

o
a) O

oaO w.naz3W0
m Em a) a) o

CD

nemUo E OaW° 

EEUU0umimmeoE
U o0) of E U c -0- rCE

C O m O

N N

E
M M M M

N
M

N
M O

fl

mto
W

O Z
D

m LJ N N N N N N NN
N

D Co
y

4 cn

a

3 o O
c

0
E

U o O
a

m p
a) 0

m"- 
B co

N  N O` E°- O N C

m
a a) o U

W yam) 

a a aL
a). 

m

p c w o U
m = 

a) 

m

F- m
Qo m c m

2

G Q L N E m O

ON
s p N ca) CL N m E O 0 ui 0- 

F" a>ivi E E N- 0
C

Eco

W aoc o o a

W o- 7i o0 cOm ma> 
c
omcu

Jd Oo> 6 a= 0 U
me ai
a o0

C0
NU o` o com

CD

Dam s Dam U m wU.
S ma

1
M M M

N
M

NU

M

CV

M
i

ZT Q) ° O

O O N O` @
O

U
a) m

a) 

p N
i NU N N a` in m E 0 00 c

a >' ) 
v) . O

a) O YO N L_ L_ O N i O
UC.1

Q1 O 4) 

CL O C LCcoM
O O

mQ' S  
E .

n
fl N

N NT- U . 0
i N E J7 E.-= 

d° o N -_ a C N w 

V m= O 7 O` C U E N
a) 

U- a) N C tl N
WZ G Z

V
L >+ a m Q C o • a) cF = c a) 

Q Mn a) Qo acn ; o v
N

U E
30

m m
aEa) m̀m

0
F Z 

m' v 3
CCrnomEa

Mn - 0

0. 

oris= 

oa UJ Cn
Q ° E

o° moEmm$ 
m °.. s L L to U tva o a) v cnw c

G C 3m

O N
N` V

L • 3= U) C Vl a) m O N O
Z 0 o

a) 

4= oC C - w M!E5
CO) 

U° 
cn 7c5 c

CL
L a

N
E

QO O . 
0 c E U , > am N Cp

Od

tN6 N i
W N E• V' c

iZ fV0
m N +. N D0 a i

W N— N Om N
Nys

NCD
Ot O

m M X C0 N '> LO C m d CQ p z N — + L-. 

oo .. a

i4
O y 9 ? 

O V 0, 6
O mLoO

T 4 = 0
a

m °0= 
E

a0N
v U NOUd 2 v E m m-c Om ? 

CLC
Cal UU

o]

omOUo

oa>, 
pmcoc0 N

ri a EU m Ev cYi CQj

CA

0
It

a) 

m



IZ- 00

00 ,
U) 

CO p O
N  

LO

S 0 N
u. o d  x

U - 

O « a p, 
C

O

LU

C N C
O

U

c M
O

M 

V E

N o
CL

a E
C a) M

O N N
4- ° E

o

U = 

a) 

zf Q w
a

6

V 2. 9O , a) N c *@:
p, O0 a> 
O L N a M
N C a

C
L M = 

a

0 Ur
M= N ca

i _ O

Em i' 
O

z '
t- 

OC40. 0a
N O O J
0- W a) 

E

o
W m

1 ' •= 

C

O = 
a

Em= 
a>, a 0

N ~ 
E

C

V M

V a NL WVCC! 

6 M

N 
M

c
o

C M C

E

cu CL

U E

a) - a

o 

N  UD N
M fq

a) N
cn • L

c E

a

M . f+ 
O O

CD Z

Z aCO U
C O

O
F- a C N

za
h a c ° 

ate) 
I= WQ

aV a`)-. Q

QQ
O = O M= 

ao aQU
O M cO O a) 3` a

C

Q u) -- o _ . M O
TZ—

M
aU N

C N 
LL

OZ
U a) 
QY

M M 0
y a0 -a L ^ 

NQ a0 CO U)-00 0 C
o3

OW 0' M coccEm

WU 2•2 fl. 0 0w a?, 
0Epaa)

iW NM C- aa0° 
at U  C Ed

O fl c) 

W
Z

W N N r

N

NI NN NO O

r— ( 0

E vai

o m a) 
c > 

W
0. 2 4

M c a 

r Nvi - U
F- m oma Mo

a

Q
C

U O
O C

O a) U S. Q

O

O O L
CL

4) E M
f6 a) U In

r

L E y Q LL Oy

Q co a>= o Eo

W LO c m a; m '= c
W

a

O_ E= c a) M

U a) s M E
J N+a) •L) 

a
p E  a

d a l O U C a s
Ua = W

M U
r r

C. 0
O ` 

a° 

CC U)

M g w

C N U
M

NL a) 

Q C 7N

0
0 co , cE v) 

aca

iEL-(
D 

0 4) a,- o a E

W
L U 0 C 0 0-= 

1
F

O C
O o « a) 

U)( a) w a
C _ C O

U
W

a

O M a) 

a N
a).- 0 m E c -aU U = M M

m ao OO

O U N° C
Ea) E

o C . 0 M ca
W a$ v oE E a) 
m U c' N

LM-=°? a

y a O V a

asE

a N Euc

Nm
W C N a) O O o (n U O

04

M U 0 a1:3) _ Q a) 
a a) c a) U N 4- 

N N

a) v Q ' v
m M M O N U O M M tp
r

0
LO

am
M



C00
U r

a) 00
CO m O

LO
CY N

Do c O p

J O( a) 

X o a a) 

c

U U  
L  L

o a
U c C

cu U R) 

C N
O — 

U

ac
U) 

cm

U N

U_ E

m
N o

CO C- 

O cu

o. 
4 ^ U

t6

C Q
t
C

u4 — 
U o

O, N • 
m ON

a
L o

N CL >' 

LM o - O a) 0, 
C ` n

jL
C T

E
O 0

z
V) 

N CC O — 
O

UJa) 

r Rs

CO M
N W a

O = 
i

L

U a) a

C

C 4L

O) R

L

y C

Z + N R
C Co C

a
U C

U • E

ma
C

O

co a
in

U  
a) m

N '` 
N m
c E

Q

CD Z

Z
O

c c

a _ a) U
41 Q

Zf- 
a 

Û C

d = Z CO c • LL
2 Q W Q

a) 
p a) N O
CUa)

a) p a) 
3 O 0
a UJ j3

LL 0
34 c E

O " 

OZ cn

cn Ea p
Ow Rsc 

UJ

R) 0 C VW

m U
0

U 0) 2 ES
a) 

C

O
N

E w

0 z

W N N
N O N O

iO F
o

N

G
t 

a
m

cnC
0

a) 
a a) a) 

00 0
p

c
am U)

c

Wo
o

v
H

Q0
Rs S

aaiRt

m
v) cc o 0
C F p
O

aa o
M

Q F+ a) 

c O R) Z

j O E 0-0

n Q
moi° 

o E0

Z 4-- S

LUO
j U a) RS C

w 3E 
a. 

6 J
CL

a1G
U RS

U °o W tL

N N
f

C 0

Rs

I U
0

gyp) "),
B) 

O

iOO
amc
c

1 CL N CL O 0 c Ct t j tM N O

m " N y Z wUj

i > W O
L

C O
f6 - CC

C N O
p a) 

O • (

Mn
E

vim-- 
N' C

i U
U C
Z

0 D a
oro

U

oma

Z R) p

c) o
V U

h
L ( n

3

N N
m a) N O NN L

Um U) 0) O a) a) c
UOGp r

O
o

n Rs L) 
C7

a a c O o

aa)
Rsn M c

W
J

c
Q c O o o Cp L p

0

L N c E
N w
m. 5

m Z ° u

O Up
EmC) Eo E aa. 22

U
cy

N
E

u1
O Rf C
U O

N O p

N E Ml a
U c .mac

Q
Q O C O

a) s
U3

O O f6 U
cU o0

N— W

3: O R) 
a) a) 
Em

E a) 

Ul O ( 6
c) C

a) cf,,.6 O O a) 
tL6 E

M` O 3
O U a) 

Ri

Z
N CL
a

I•_ G
o

in N j 2
O C

O

C ( Up N N
L L

J
v v- 

0 [ 
a) o `o

0
Umm U30a) cy. 

o

o 

w m N a
N

rn

0

a) 

R) 

CL



T L 00
U - 

m m0N z
a) o 0) ' C

C

m c O
Q

f

O .
Q = 0 U 0 O C Q

O
o

OM Q W ` O) O E a s C

a). o QU M c ca a
a

O c O ma a ao
2 a) 

c0= CL p M0 > c E ;
co

ca

U O LLQ N a) o M co o 0
O N

Oz = Y « M M a Ea E
c N . 0 a) c 4= = c f6̀ ' 06 ° 0. O

O = 
c v! Q - 0= w C 3 M C = w c a

a) 
10- 

Lr- 
U = o . o a) o o c o

0 . Q a) U
c = j — mL) 

af°)
CO o cM ° 

cn cn W  L. 0    2 0  16— 
E m Q E c

N Ec U a) o Qom° .' C: c  ca
U M M W = m E—_ o c 0 m` O c c
a) aC m - i Uso IL UN 0 U o may= 

i O M L 0 m - 0

0a) E
a N

vJ °' 
T T

T T T T T

c m M
L6 L6 co co c4 m

p 0 N
a) E W

C: o° _ z = a) 0 c

O C J ' N '
C

U i O
N N Nj O L > T N T

N

m L N M a) T c Z NCO Np Np NO jN
m -

Cw ~ ti((0 0_= - Opp OU L.. ED'! n M M M TM , M
C Q f CO I CO h (0  ( 0  ( oC a) 

c V N 2 m o
O, OC aa)> o 0 0 0 T

u) 

t f L N 0 M M c a o_ E
N n- a c° 0 ° c L) o

aic a? w L

i c M p a) v Z O M o to 4

M 0 W `
m a> U) dM0 c +'- c

t6 = u) r > m 2 m o ( D m -a m a) U) a

Y c pc > - UM a) : 3 0 pc

o F- p . m e c p . S 0 U m > M
o N' CD U  = a) Om c M

a) « 
s

p oa
0 c p Q

c > c2 c U) ` m ca  ` a.Nz Q x z m 0 ° a' a
a

a - 

O OL T— cQ p O 3o m o 0 m o ccp
cN0.0

F= p c 0 a a O C
O W Oo c v Q > E °- E ` M c 0 0 N a0i = o M

N '- 2 .0 c y ° 
o a) a a m

U Q- a) m

OUB E r cN6 E W ` 0    M N  c m Z  a    c
CO O0 >, a c c c M c L Q' S = >'= Q oom pa) ap

op M
o M 5M ° E

N c >+-' w ° > 0 E E = m a? o  vi 0 c p  

iL'
W

o a > oo- cocci c°i dam acioo  2
ap 9 Oam o00 o cE N«° mp °) c 

oa

O
cca

Uaa cAa
U m WaS E W Of 0- W m

L0 M . 0 U

ai Z d± N O T T
M L a

M
0

m t() LOCO ( 0 CO C0 CO

y. M

O La N 0 O C L
cn a) 

y N EU N ` o
Ea) oc

o
c aN

ca
v0 E0a

ac) 
ca`) Ea) y>' 

p0

V O - v U E
Cl)

Co
m M ' c O O V O p a .. O c O Qi a' Co

2 ) o E °
t= 0 o a) m O o >, m

0) N M CU 0 a) U).0o ami a ( n > ca m0

c W 00 fl of oZp 0. S 0)a vi
CN

N > p > M M E M E.
ia —. 0= Z3 p a; 

L E H o a) 0° N- o cn 0) M M
L)  ) tn

on-- = Mo pc U >, 3
L U 7

0 , 
C a) a) T° a) m a) 0 w

U • m0 0 mM asE ` O - m  - ca) 
M p W

E c a p mUm y, cts a p
vi

pc c m o' c 0. N4o-- 

E o co a) c y- o m 0 `0
o U U a) °) a") —0 0. ca•O m 

aim

N N a) °' a) w M N U w N a) 
N C a N

N y Q T a C N C 0 w.. ' C 4= C

U N < N
M

a _ p N M> . 0 U }' C •Q - p N O a w U
M fA

Q c p a) - fn O M N U_ a U L
N

pM gM Ep cp 0. oMUM
ai 4

C c 0 .- N M .c o

V M 3 N p C p m M '- U E C E
c E  o o

a) N. mho 3 T o E m
L L m p Qoa c° a me o m"" a a E m

Q m( oo3aa)) m` cQa3a) c° aci oOaEaa)) 

aUo Wam

0 0 LO

cD z
C° 

0
r

mmM
n



C 00
U r

m OO
Co tt) 
cy C,4

m c O

S 0 O
w O

U  

U) 

U

U) 

c
O

c
O

m _ 

c Q
ma-+ 
c U N
O . O NC
N a N J

d t

o

0 0
Z

t

c c N t

o WI E N t

U 0
r r

C LL) z
p •- 

p -: C

C 0

E
U 4" 

U 

CN
i

C
C

Q) c

N
c

U

to a) 

c
Z c c N C T
O

a) Q C 4- v- O c

Q 0 m O E O O

w
O O U
U a) N

a) m
ZF- 

c c c U a) c m E
FW E• = c E O

Q a      c  
c

c
a) c c Nm y Jp )

cam= a) a c
C a) V > 

O 4- E Q E• a
aO. O

E
wp 0 = 3 o   c

U U0 - to
O

sy o .`r a) 0 a) 

0 ( D 0pNS UOS

Nc
U N U , U

cnQ tr- Uia)•c '« v- vi E L fl
p In . S fl C Q c c
Ow c v

sa
U a) o a) O cU o
cmo co

to w' om $ o`aV Ec•a
E2

m w m Qm o m sza) a O o a
me m 2aa) v E aa) mo p0E2

o_ O
CL laf

a) 

Mr
w

t` °° 

m

0

oaE
Z

U
JiW N c N

40 N O NNN
O o Q 0M
C w ti

a) 

o ca

o

CL S a) a ( 6

O
W U N a) 0

c

u c
o

a m a - - C
D. tom p T

vi

U
Q

4-- O t0' 
U O

j

O
c

Y Z
U U

a) U N
O

ts0
ccm

a) o E

a
a) tn> 

E°

tE6N
o

0 E' 
o` 

7 0 a) Z' U
0 E Z N

ts_ U c c 0 a) 
is W a)' Ecaa)) 

a •''O '
t0 y O7 O

w
O

U), 
mE U

a.
v tB a) ,>_ c

o

3

ac) 
a? • o o -0' c

ac) 
z E

CL
Q iZ U . S . Q

U N ca
0 r

00
a

sem
a) 

wi.; 
0

to

tri

o

y

00
U  

O c tQ
a cO

M

OCC

0:- c ms1 5E m
CO a o vi d p O

a) L) 5 c say E
O O

N Vi0LU0
QN Tc

d

I- 

O U C U to6._ 
o c

C = N D
O t6

CLE
U

ya o c o° m

o m4-= 

MLLIE, 
c tT
m c

E m
o c a p

m O a 
3 c  E

a) 
O

o` mS c Co
mU0 aoDL)M 

O > ? 
o

c me
W rn a C— to

a CL
N O U O

cm
C
3 m

cccm
OD• 

c to a o 0
U

co a) s
U a 5 o m c 

N i
N •

a N tca E 0 0

O vO •-- a = a) 

N O N O
No - Ov

l3

Q
W

N
N N ,, a) cm ' o S.- 

U ( D
N

m0
N a) 

O
N

O+ 4) O N O E` O N d a) E fl N
E

v to

Q o0 a) to a) ' S sa in `: E m E o m
r r c - 

OL r 00

Z I

rn

0
00

O0) N
a_ 



C00

m O O
m LO

HmC O

XZ
J O

W4-- 

0.. 

U  
L

o
U O

U
c
O
U

U) 

U

c
O

c
N

4-1

Zf m

O . O Np
O O
L

N0_
N

O M

Y c _ 
0 0 » 

E 
O O Z
N c c O
D- N . 

C/) U O
N c ' 

w ' 

O 

N C
4) . 

cu _ 

U

U 
Q) 

iiE

N

c

t
U

N

4= a V-', c a) 

c O O c6 a c

L - 

Q
z o

U O >O O
w0

M ° CL

a) a U 0 ° 

ca
E C

N c _ w. 0 z 2

m. 0 LLD a) 
Q C u m o ai US  O ai

o OZ a? ° c ° m v, a 4= m, 0 ( L 4= 
N C Na m 0 . o.a N 

OV c 0- O a) 
O +. -

0 C

m , a 0
a= OW cc c L o c o . c
c _ _ 0 0 0, m. c o arc
mM !- p M o o E E w o m E != >' Fa

E :
3 E° ° 0 E ` 

E W V C Y m
O O

U a'- U° ° c

rn m
3a Q p ES u) ca E Q ' U) m E

a) E O O W
O O .- 

m m

m 0 _ 

o °
a

z
U J

cC0 W ` N N r N N i N i N

N N 0 N N 0 N N N N N NO

c y0 ~ nCQO — C\O ( o \ M \
O

c d
O n  

O m
L— m
a) .> 

O
i= ` 

c v co m
o m

U 3 a) m 0 c o c o
A2 S o o  a. 0•? a E o 0 0

cC
o> m= cC m C aoi

Oc
a) _ W 0- L C _ p m • O Q O a) vi m C m ° .. 0 0. 2 a) ..a? v) 

U iF. ( 6
O to v) S S a) ` ° N , O - m :3 'C O

N C = f0 C C ' 6 a) .N - O
c (nN '

V • cn v) a) U -- c m •4_U-_ M O SCo
a) ' C a) 

0) r U O O cU6 v) .« a) A O . 0 • N 7 .Q ` O ,N a S N> Q O
Q

a ' S c "`-' m NCM= 0

N 7 c
a ,0O

V) 

2:1w . 0 a U
c ° ° c m o rn°- 0

00 O - mm0 sDioO

c c 

ooa)
a) N '= a0-o- 0

I- hCL L) a) 
U'"

a) ) o• noEa) c'omo c°) 
C 0 1- N E 0 cep S O_ a N° E >" Ca ' O . 0 m N` . S '+- m e

f) E z cam°° ( nUm.E 5o ` m3 ` cL o o Omc n
c

w
o` om Lco 0c°" ` Orn

Lovo) 

d cucomo=oma- o o. v m. E c cn c c a -° a) 
U O U p w

LE
o. aa) oa) : o c a) : r-  me a aoic E o o m' 

N O o 0 7 f O m N >, O O >. O N N O ,N " N, > 
V •6 - O a> 

m
US o a U: m U U a pa a0 o U p. 0 m m o a) 

N O
U m

r !- 

O W Oj ° j O - 

E ' a `- 
m C
w• m _ 

c 0 c cn

a) tp m E O +: 

U V a V +m +O. O s a) C
o) m EommcnE

o c° 

co cc co
T c o' o

O o ° c m> U N " 0— C 

uvli
a__ 0 m c - 0 +_' m U N LLl

m W 0- 0 — 
O C> S O N U0 m m' a—. o. O

F- 0 0> O O w U U = C_ m
E

U 3 Oa U' E .
Q o =C5 w 

M

c, 

W a) c c Z LL! 

E m

L° . O

c  me m 00

0
3 UO

O
U cr C— U O a) Q) ,- C

E
W

m o :- ° o m em c V
m m c o

m o ° o o

UOc. Cc'Q
o°- c M m _ 

Nr -;? 0 a
Uc

o
ov) a) ` nc
U 0- 0 cw°? 
coAn

N C c to m
N .m N C

N E
N O

N N i o

o 0
a

N W
c U)._ 

C m co o- 0 Q

U

N c V a N
m

Q
Cl) 

U c m 0 U
C

M E
N— 

O fl N p m OM  N
O C O C) O) f6

E
am=o c o

NOYa) m

o p O cinch
0

W

Q m m 0. 5 O mcy> S
m._ U tL>> 

0ZIL

00

co0toNOO
S
CL

w
D
LU
O
S
U

S

U



EXHIBIT C- 17. 1

SCHEDULE

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

CHILDREN' S HEALTH OUTREACH, ENROLLMENT, UTILIZATION AND RETENTION
SERVICES

MEDI- CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT (AB74) 

Full -Time Salaries

Employee Benefits @ 60.499% 

Total Full -Time Salaries and Employee Benefits

Part -Time Salaries

Employee Benefits @ % 

Total Part -Time Salaries and Employee Benefits

Total Salaries and Employee Benefits

Operating Expenses

Technology Services Expenses

Indirect Cost @ 10% of Salaries

TOTAL PROGRAM BUDGET

MCAH CHOEUR PH -002508- 18

Budget Period

July 1, 2021
through

June 30, 2022

115,200

69,695

184, 895

0

0

0

184,895

1, 069

6, 000

11, 520

203,484



COVID- 19 CONTRACTOR NOTIFICATION & CERTIFICATION

Certification of Compliance
Urgency Ordinance, County Code Title 2 — Administration, Division 4 — Miscellaneous — Chapter 2.212

COWD- 19 Vaccinations of County Contractor Personnel) 

I, Tom Modica, City Manager , on behalf of the City of Long Beach Department of Health &, 
Human Services, ( the "Contractor"), certify that ori County Contract PH -002508 DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH CHILDREN' S HEALTH OUTREACH, ENROLLMENT, UTILIZATION AND RETENTION SERVICES
CONTRACT NUMBER AND NAME]: 

All Contractor Personnel on this Contract are fully vaccinated as required by the
Ordinance, 

Most Contractor Personnel on this Contract are fully vaccinated as required by the
Ordinance, The Contractor or its employer of record, has granted a valid medical or religious exemption
to the below identified Contractor Personnel. Contractor will certify weekly that the following
unvaccinated Contractor Personnel have tested negative within 72 hours of starting their work week
under the County Contract, unless the contracting County department requires otherwise. The
Contractor Personnel who have been granted a valid medical or religious exemption are (LIST ALL
CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL): 

I have authority to bind the Contractor and have reviewed the requirements above and further
certify that I will comply with said requirements. 

Signature

City Manaeer

Title

City of lone Beach Department of Health & Human Services
Company/ Contractor Name

APPROVED AS TO FORM

11 , 2o
CHARLES KlQyMomey

ay
PA M. ANDERSON

PM O Y ATTORNEY

Date

EXECUTED PURSUANT
SECTIONTOit OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

Released December 14, 2021 Version 1.0



This is an urgency ordinance to require County contractors to provide vaccinate! 

contractor workers prior to interacting in person with County workforce members and

members of the public, or working on County -owned or controlled property. This

urgency ordinance adds Chapter 2.212 (COVID- 1 9 Vaccinations of County Contractor
Personnel) to Title 2 — Administration, Division 4 - Miscellaneous — of the Los Angeles

County Code. 

This ordinance is an urqencv meas t" ;; 

bv at least

W2kTIffA

County Counsel

By
TRUC L. MOORE

Principal Deputy County Counsel
Government Services Division

Requested., 10122121
Revised- 11108121

HOA.103441341, 9



N." DO I' 11,, 

An ordinance amending Title 2 - Administration of the Los Angeles County Code, 
to require County contractors to provide vaccinated contractor workers prior to

Interacting in person with Countywork(orce members and members of the public, or

working on County -owned or controlled property. This urgency ordinance adds

Chapter 2.212 ( COVID- 19 Vaccinations of County Contractor Personnel) to Tide 2 — 
Administration, Division

The Board of • c • of • of r Angeles ordains as follows: 

SECTION 1. Chapter 2. 212 Is hereby added to read as follows: 

CbgpW.2.2112---, / y ;. 

2.212.010 Findims and Purnose. 

R.212.020 Definitions. 

2.2 2.030 I • nRe •' Contractor

2.212.040 Exemptions i Contractor Personnel. 

2.212.050 Proof • " Vaccination or ExemDflon Status. 

2.212.060 NotilceUto the Cournty. 

I`  , 

1 I L trargs, Contract• R • 

K=.- 

HOA.103441341. 9



212. 110 everaili

2.212.120 01?krative Period. 

212.130 Authorily. 

2.212.010 Findings and PuiMose. 

The County of Las Angeles has a strong Interest In protecting its County

workforce members and the public from the novel coronavirus ( COVID- 19) and variants

In order t! continue to provide services, Countyresidents. 

testingVaccinations
are the main line of defense against the spread of COVID- 11 9. The

County has taken great strides to inform those who live and work In the County abo

the need to get vaccinated, including its County workforce members. On August 4, 

2021, the Chair of the Board of Supervisors Issued an Executive Order, ratified on

August 10, 2021, for a mandatory vaccination policy which required all County

workforce members to provide proof of MI vaccination or, if exempt, begin regular

by October

Countyf • members. Many contractorworkers• ! In hand with County

whileworkforce
members and often on County -owned or controlled property, or otherwise

engage with County residents while providing services on behalf of the County. These

contractor workers should be vaccinated so that they do not add to the spread of

performing work for the County,• so that the County

safe work environment for its County workforce members and continue to provide

critical government services. 

HOM03441341. 9 2



he County Is Invested© preventing its County workforce members from getting

as the County reopens its buildings and continues 4 provide needed and

criticalservices 4 County residentsit is equally Invested in protecting County
2 :!#,_#!<«»#?

t<«»° 2:# S w2i 2 4 7
s..  . .. :.

v.: . .. ... , . .. .. ..: e these»# t«f# and

critical services from »# ©!< 4 2#! with 2 # 2 ».,+ ° - » . the County «:». act to

protect and keep safe County workforce memte2 and the public ?*» ? VI «# 4> 

quidg Contractor workers 4,* vaccinated against 2# d#- 1 9. 

a < 4 2<» M

A" Contract" meansany agreement2between any Individual or entity, =<« 2- 

i° 2 < ki 4<«#!«< k- •#±»#- 2#°<, °! 4»  %::# y 2 t  » «, »»:t: 

2#=# 4#- t-: concession

lease agreements, licenses, master agreements, purchase orders, <,#«<!« nt© 

agreements, work orders, or any other »; of agreement,« regardless of no» . 

where some portion of servicesv» provided to 2- County to 2t»«, 

B. " Contractor' means any Individual or entity who enters Into= Contract

e County 4 #a.## goods or s= v _: but ¥ i#< not Include those who solely s« ll
commodities thz are delivered 4 < . County<» common_ little to no In- 

person Interaction Count, d© 4: 4 2«—,!», yla:£<!< a«©, 

z, a. a4« services are « i minimis In scope. 

HOA-S# q# ia



C. " Contractor Personnel' means all employees of a Contractor, and persorl
working on Its behalf on • County,! • but •' limited

IlCounty" means the Countyof i Angples • • any entity or • . 

Countycial
district where the Board of Supervisors serves as the approval, authorizing, or

E. or, • sMembers" County'semployees, 

F. " Fully Vaccinated" - sinceweesor more

1 - The second dose in a 2 -dose COVID- 19 vaccine series (e,g., 
Mme f ! • ! 

Johnson and Johnson' s

J& J] Janssen); or

3. The final dose of any COVID- 11- d by the World

G. •.. in Services" means Contractor P..: • nnel coming into contact

with County Workforce _•- or public performingservices under

3! 11J9 C1

Proof of Vaccination" means any of the following documentation showing

HOA.1034 41341, 9 4



I. Official COVID- 1 9 Vaccination Record Card ( issued by ft

California Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control
CDC or • 

vaccinated, type of vaccine provided, and date of the, last dose administered

Vaccination Record

2. Copy (including a photographic copy) of a Vaccination Recom

Documentation of vaccination from a licensed medical providej
A digital record that Includes a quick response (" QR") code thE0

of birth, vaccine dates, and vaccine type, and the QR code confirms the vaccine _ • t

Documentationof : f from • '. • who followi

2.212.030 K

A. Effective Immediately, all Contractor Personnel must • Fully - 01

ib •; i'• 1 • ! i • • ! 

Interacting in person with County• • • 
2. Working on County-owned or controlled property, performing1,• 

3. Coming Into contact with County Workforce Members or the public

while performing In -Person Services under a Contract with the County. 

HOA.103441341. 8 5



A. Contractor shall evaluate^• or = religious

exemption request to vaccinations submitted by its Contractor Personnel, as required by
law. 

B. If Contractor has determined that Contractor Personnel has met the

requirements for a medical or sincerely held religious belief exemption, the

f W

underto
Interacting-L?,,erson with Countrift

controlled Property, while performing services under the Contract, or coming Into

contact with County Workforce Members or the public while performing In -Person
Services • , theCounty: 

Test for COVID- 19 with either a polymerase chain reaction (" PCFV", 

or antigen : a.; an Emergency Authorization a. by the FDA or is

operating per the Laboratory Developed Test requirements by the U. S. Centers for

Medicare and Medicaid Services. Testing must occur at least weekly, or more

frequently as required by County or other applicable law, regulation or order. 

2. .. - mask that Isconsistent

3. Engage in proper physical distancing, as determined by thi; 

HOA.10340341.9 6



I Consistent with applicable privacy laws and regulations, Contractor must

maintain records Of Proof of Vaccinadon for Its Contractor Personnel or exemptior, 

status for the document retention period set forth In the applicable Contract. 
B. If Contractor Personnel Is exempt pursuant to a medical or sincerely • 

religious belief reason, the Contractor must also maintain records of the Contractor
Personnel' s testing results. 4 Contractor must provide • r to the County for

audit purposes, when required by County. 

ff77MYei Mi

0 ( f t
r

i

also comply with all other applicablelocal, departmental, 

regulations and requirements for COVID- 1 9. Contractor must 8180 comply with the

requirements of this Chapter at its sole cost, unless there is an explicit applicable
Contract provision that provides otherwise. 

HOA.103449343. 9



Effective Immediately, all new Contracts, Including related procurements

solicitations for such new Contracts, will contain Contract language requiring

compliance with the requirements of this Chapter. In addition, such Contract language

must also be Included G* n( r,214- . , i • ' • • .  

r • G C « :• 

by • for • Contracts. 

A. Each County department or entity with a Contract covered by ti'll, 

requirements of this Chapter, Is authorized to oversee, monitor, confirm and audit for

compliance with the requirements of this Char.-Aer; and to

administrative remedies for failure to comply, Including termination of the applicable

Contract. 

W. Nothing In this Chapter limits or otherwise prohibits any governmentl

and requirements for COVID- 19, from monitoring, enforcing or pursuing remedies for
i r. ; r I 1 '' f • t  • 

Nothing In this Chapter is to be Interpreted or applied to create any power or dul

140,4.103441341. 9 g



2.?_12. 110 Severablifty. 

If any subsection, or phrase of this Chapter

held to be Invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision

shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Chapter. The Board of
Supervisors t : R: ! e. t

every subsection, sentence, clause and phrase thereof not declared Invalid or

unconstitutional, withoutg. i, to whether any portion of fi Chapter wouldR" 

necessarysubsequently
declared Invalid or unconstitution; 4. 

A. This Chapter is hereby declared to be In full force and effect Immediately
upon Its passage by at least a four-fifths (4/5) vote of the Board of Supervisors. 

B. This Chapter Is in effect until revoked by the Board of Supervisors. 

A. This Chapter is for the protection • 5 property, r

safety, and welfare of the public and Is adopted pursuant to the powers vested In the

County of Los Angeles under the laws and the Constitution of the State of California, 

Including the pollee powers vested In the County pursuant to
California Constitution. 

HOA.103441341. 9 9



This Chapter 2,212 is approved pursuant to sections 25123(d) and 2513', 

preservation of the public peace, r

CH2212TMCC] 

HOA.103441341, 9 10



SECTION 2 This® n®<» .#, 4««#« The Daily Commerce
newspaper printed a«:. -# In the County of Los Angeles. 

a zavW1W
Executive Officer
Clerk #°: # Boardo Supervisors
County : Los Angeles

Chaff

certify that at Its meeting December ? ?#«: — the foregoingordinance « a doptthe #< t4#4 # 2. 4 \   said  County _ \ Angeles ,\ t«« 4<#» 2# vote, 4 », 

Am N -0 -es
Supervisors Hilda L Solis Supervisors None

t . 4itchell

Sheila Kuehl

Laqlce Hahn

2 t »:,_ 

Effective Date: December 7, 202

M. ». wI

B: 4mkeslCourTty Cokm1202j%20a4)MU

Celia Zavala
Executive Officer
Clerk of the ;= J of Supervisors
County of.,< Angeles

09211ij<TJ

41$ A4111<«« «
I< - 

By
Dawyn y..\ o « 

Chief% Deputy County Counsel


